Bennett Controls og«d

B-89 Series
Shift control Kits

INSTRUCTION
MANUAL

& INSTALLATION AND SERVICE
GUIDE

@ TROUBLSHOOTING GUIDE

@ PARTS GUIDE

Auto-Neutral Shifting
& Neutral-to-Range Inhibitors
PTO Overspeed & Lockout - For
RPM Shift Shock Protection Refuse Trucks
Tough Environmental Protection and
Work Vehicles
With |
LED Displays Equipped with GM Allison AT, MT or HT
Molded Sealed Connectors Series Automatic Transmissions
Sealed Push Buttons

Surge Protected Throughout

Exclusively by:

%ﬁ%g Froude Hofmann Inc.

45225 Polaris Court Tel: 800-527-0883
Plymouth, MI. 48170 Fax 734-416-9113
www.froudehofmann.com

ISO-9001 Registered




H_ Bennett Controls &3 B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS ' PARTS MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section1  Installation and Service Guide Page
Typical Layout Of SYSIEIIL . « -+« e vuntt ettt ettt 1
Installation Bulletin - 14A653Hxx-02 ........... ettt e e e e e 3
Installation Bulletin - BCX-02-12V .. .ottt e 7
Installation Bulletin - LP3-01 ...ttt i i i e i i 8
Installation Bulletin - LP4-AN-01 .. ... oot e 13
Installation Bulletin - S-HS653-01 . oo i ittt e e 17
Envelope Data - TAXKX.XX .+ e v v uvnnvennntnutoaneaane e e ees e oasstanen sttt oee . 20
Envelope S-HS6XX-01 ... .ottt 21
Envelope S-HSTXX.0L oottt 22
Envelope S-ASGXX-01 .. ...ttt 23
Envelope S-ASTRX.0L ..t uvnit et 24
Standard WAITAMEY « - . o oottt e e reaa e s oo 25

Section2  Trouble Shooting Guide

Transmission Detent LOZIC ... oo vttt e s 26
Shifter Operating LOZIC . .« oo v v v vte e e et 27
B-89 Functional SChEmMAtIC . .o vt e e e i s it et e aaa et e 28
Operating INSIIUCHOMS +  + « v e v ve e et et ettt s ettt e ettt eas e 29
Preventative Maintenance GUIde ... ....ct toeutiiinrn i et 30
Functional Testing

Mechanical TESHIE - - vt vt e vt aeiiass e ita e et aeaaaae e et 31

Electrical TESHIME « v« v ov v et s e e ea e e e nmte s aan e it aa s s e s s s e st s e 32
TAOA4.01 SCHEIMAIC « o ottt e et e e e e ettt et e e et 36
TA044 01N SCHEIIAIC .« v o v v v et ettt et e te e e ncaa s aanieasnorseean e e, 37
74046.01 Master Harness SCheMAtiC ... v vvvt v it ce et iiaie e ee e aaaas 38
74096.01 Extension Harness SChematic .. .. ..o cv e iie it i e 39
74587.01 Single Station Panel Harness Schematic .......... .. oot 40
74587.01D Dual Station Panel Harness Schematic ...... ... i 41

Section 3 Parts Manual

Complete System

Single System Component Identification ............ ..o PO 42
Single Auto-Neutral System Component Identification . ...........covieiiiiiienen, 42
Dual System Component Identification ............ ..o 43
Dual Auto-Neutral System Component Identification ... 43
Component Selection Chart .. ..........onie ol 44

Accessory Box

BCX-02-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard without PTO Protection . ............oooiiiiiiiiin e 45
BCX-03-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO Protection ... ... ... 45
BCD-02-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO, Engage & PackinNeutral ....................oononnns 45
BCD-03-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO, Engage & Pack in Neutral with ReverseRelay ............ 45
BCC-02-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO, Engage-Neutral, Pack in Gear ..............c..ooovnnnn 45
BCC-03-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO, Engage-Neutral, Pack in Gear with Reverse Relay .......... 45
BCE-02-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO, Engage & Packin Gear ......... B 45
BCE-02-12V  RPM Shift Shock NOM Standard with PTO, Engage & Pack in Gear with Reverse Relay .............. 45

11/2005 RELEASE



PARTS MANUAL

LP3-01

LP3-01
LP4-AN-01

S-HS654-01
S-HS653-01
S-HS740-01
S-HS750-01
S-HS540-01

S-AS654-0L

S-AS653-01
S-AS750-01
S-AS740-01
S-AS540-01

S-SB6-61A
S-SB7-67A
S-SB7-78A
S-SB6-73A

RKIT-016

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS M2 Bennett Controls £
Range Selector - Street/Left Side ' Page
Control Panel . . ..o e 46
Range Selector - Curb/Right Side
Control Panel . ... e 46
AUtO-NeUIAl . ... e 47

Transmission Station - Hydraulic

Hydraulic for MT-654 7 Range - Side Mount . .......... .. . i i, 48
Hydraulic for MT-643/644/653 6 Range - Side Mount .............................. e 49
Hydraulic for HT-740 6 Range - Side MOUDL . . .. .o oo nt ittt et ie e 50
Hydrautic for HT-754 7Range - Side Mount . . . .......... ..ttt 51
Hydraulic for AT-540 6 Range - Side Mount ................... e e e e 52

Transmission Station - Air

Air for MT-654 7 Range - SideMount ....................... e e e e 53
Air for MT-643/644/653 6 Range - Side Mount ............ ... .. 0ottt . 54
Air for HT-754 7TRange - Side MOURNt . . .. .. ..ttt it it .55
Air for HI-740 6 Range - Side Mount . . .. ..ottt i e e e e 56
Air for AT-540 6 Range - Side MOUnt . . ... .ov it e e e e 57
Shifter Assembly

Hydraulic for MT—643/644/653 6Range-SideMount ............. .. ... 58
Hydraulic for MT-654 7 Range - Side Mount ............ . i i 59
Hydraulic for HT-740/754 6/7 Range - Side MOUDT . . . ..ottt et e et e e 60
Hydraulic for AT-540 6 Range - Side Mount .. ... ... e 61
Miscellaneous

Linkage Kit, Side Mount . .. ... ..ottt 62

11/2005 RELEASE



Typical Layout of Dual Control System

Cab/Main Control

LP3-01 Control Panel

Work/Second Control

LP4-AN-01 Auto Neutral

Brake H
Dual Panel Harness \ rafie Tamness

Wiring Kit

Power :"j——cg :!

Leads ——— i

1

i

Accessory Box | i

HE : i

Extension Harness N — Harness J
Optional Master Harness

—Zp
/ °, / ; ¢ Transmission Station
L : The shifting unit bolted to side of automatic

Hydraalic
Powered
Shifting Unit

Transmission Station

Typical applications for the Extension Harness are:

- Used to extend the Master Harness beyond 45 feet
without ordering a special Master from factory.

- Used to break the harnessing for those installations
where the cab of vehicle is wired separately before
joining with chassis. Either harness, Master or

xtension, may reside in any se%uence so long as one
Master Harness exists between Transmission Station
and Panel Harness.

-Used to connect any control station to Single or
Dual Panel Harness.

Available in 9 standard lengths in increments of two
(2) feet to 18 feet. Order as needed from Back Page.

transmission housing is available in two basic
versions. One is powered by air pressure from
vehicle air system. The other is powered by
hydraulic oil pressure from the automatic
transmission. :
Air powered units are much easier to maintain,
lighter in weight, easier to install and perform

extremely well in cold climates . Shift cycle time is
4-5 times faster than hydraulic powered units.

Hydraulic units do not experience the "immediate"
impact during a shift as the air powered units, thus
the life of internal components (in most cases) extend
a number of years beyond the expected life of air
componentry. Secondly, the internals of shifter are
much less likely to become contaminated as fluids
inside transmission are wusually cleaner and
maintained much better than vehicle air systems.

Vibration Kits are offered for all models and should
be used in applications where excessive engine
vibrations could continually shake the shifting
device.

Cold Weather Kits are offered for hydraulic powered
models to provide heated transmisssion fluid to
shifter at all times. They are recommended for all
operating climates of sustained 32 degrees F or
helow. Otherwise, slow shift cycles could occur.




Typical Layout of Single Control System

LP4-AN-01
Auto Neutral

<> —ose— wingkic  —=£ 5 §

Pariing i | Power —_____J |

Srake i L[ r'J H Leads Y 3 :

l 5 k—;& il

) y Accessory Box |

Brake Harness h
Optional

Air Powered Shifting Unit

Transmission Station

Main Control Station

Extension Harness

Panel Harness

S E_%@E: ;
i Accessory Box )

I

A T~

G T Harnesss
i S

|

Master Harness

Selecting Components

All components except the Panel Hamess may be
used in either a Single or Dual Control System.

¢ Cab or Main Control Station

This control may be either the small LP3-01 Series
style unit or the LP4-AN-01 Series, a larger body
containing PCB circuitry to perform the Auto
Neutral shifting features. Both units contain a
“sunshine readable” LED display with light sensor to
dim the display in night operatons. Select one of the
Part Numbers from the Control Options section on
Back Page to serve as the Main Control Station..

e Work or Secondary Control Station
Use any control style as above. However, the
Auto-Neutral shifting with Work Brake only works
from the Station where unit is located and only when
that Station is activated by the Station Select Switch.

e Panel Harness
The Panel Hamess is available in two configurations.
One for Single Control Systems and the other for
Dual Control Systems. Select one of the Part
Numbers from the Panel Harness Options section
on Back Page.

e Accessory Box

This unit contains the RPM Shift Shock and

Neutral to Range Inhibitor as standard accessories.
Options include various levels of PTO pump controls
plus an option for a Relay circuit to close when
Transmission is indicating Reverse Range, for contol
of backup homs, lights and the like. Select one of the
Part Numbers from the Accessory Box Options
section on Back Page. Do not forget to select the
proper Wiring Kit to connect Accessory Box to
vehicle ignition system.

e Master Harness
This harness is used to connect the Panel Harness to
shifting unit at Transmission Station. Note the same
connector is used at both ends. The Master Harness
is available in 9 standard lengths in increments of
five (5) feet to 45 feet. Longer-lengths are available
via special order from factory.

e Extension Harness
This harness is different from Master Harness in that
it has opposite mating connectors at each end. It can
be inserted anywhere within the hamessing scheme
where a mating 16-Pin round connector is used.




4" Bennett Controls
A 2
Tel: 734-416-8000

Fax: 734-416-9113
www.froudehofmann.com

£

45225 Polaris Ct.
Plymouth, MI. 48170

Installation Bulletin

14A-653Hxx-02

to Allison Automatic Models
MT643/644/647/653

B-89 Shift System: Electric/Hyd/Electric with LP4 Auto Neutral Control, Neutral-Off, RPM Shift-Shock

Pub: 11463H02 12-89

74587.01 Panel Harness 740::.§xL€L:§!s;e_nrl lg:;ness
M | @]_JHB:S ] M (5 N
LP4-AN-01
Auto Neutral Control Panel ¢
: @ 10.5 to 17.5 Volt : %j "'7 07508 —\
AccBox Hamness
73287.08
(8 feet length)  “EUSOT “{Amn o Kit - Red/Blus
=y e E‘Eﬁ," VR — g
]
30759 (optional) E
% Brake Sensor Switch 1

BCX-02-12V

Accessory Box, 12 Volt
Neutral-Off, RPM Shift-Shock

s\ 7 N |
’ 74096.xx (optional)
' Extension Harness
xx = Length in Feet
S-HS653-01(NR)
Transmission Station
MT643/644/647/653 1

Installation Bulletins Required

Features of Shifting System

Additional bulletins required for complete
instaliation, adjustment and test of all
components within this Shift Control System
are:

Control Panel: LP4-AN-01
Accessory Box: BCX-02-12V
Transmission Station: S-HS653-01

Please review all bulletins before attempting any
actual ipstallation. Each electrical wire in the
system has a specific purpose, so pay strict
attention to wiring connections and make double
sure all connections are tight after installation!

Operator Station - Flush Mount LP4 style control with
internal PC Board for Auto-Shifting to and from Neutral Range
at setting of Park or Work Brake. Unit utilizes a 16-segment
LED Display, two sealed push buttons with neoprene covers
and a 16-Pin round molded connector. Displays individual
rangess RND 321,

Harnessing - Brake Harness uses a 2-Pole connector for
attachment of Auto Neutral control to Brake Sensor Switch.
Panel Harness is weather sealed 16-Pin round connectors with
a 2-Pole and a 4-Pole connector to interface with a mating
harness to Accessory Box. Master Hamness is weather sealed
both ends with 16-Pin round connectors. Extension Hamness (if
used) is of same construction as Master Harness.

RPM Shift-Shock Eliminator - Located in Accessory Box.
Uses alternator of vehicle to sense engine RPM's and will not
allow operator to shift out of Neutral range unless engine is at
or near idle speed. Also referred to as Neutral-Lockout or
Neutral-To-Range Inhibitor,




Features Continued

Installation Continued

Neutral-Off Module - Located in Accessory Box
protects the neutral-start feature of the vehicle. If
ignition is turned OFF while trapsmission is in any
other range than Nentral, the engine and all accessories
remain ON until operator shifts transmission to Neutral
at which time the shift system, engine and accessories
will automatically shut OFF.

Transmission Station - Uses hydraulic fluid from
pressure port of transmission to power the shifting unit.
An Accumulator tank is located atop mounting bracket
to hold 10-15 reserve shifts in the event engine stalls,
shutting off flow of fluid to shifter. These reserve shifts
allow operator to shift transmission back to Neutral
range for re-starting of engine.

Shifting of transmission is controlled by an electric -
hydraulic valve located on side of mounting bracket.
Transmission fluid flows through the Accumulator to a
Sub-Plate under the valve, whereby the valve selects
proper porting of fluid to shifter in response to an
electric signal coming down the harness from
operator’s station.

Communication - All range signals to Control Panel
from Transimission Station and all shift commands from
Control Panel to valve at Transmission Station are
electric. All wiring is located in sealed, jacketed
harnessing with all-weather 16-Pin molded connectors.

Installation Instructions

Read all instructions carefully and if you have any
questions or need installation assistance, please give us
a call or contact your local distributor.

System Layout

Layout the Control Panel, Accessory Box, Panel
Harness and Master Harness to get a feel for how the
units will actually fit in the vehicle. If possible, try to
keep all components within the wire lengths supplied
in Kit . When selecting a mounting location for the
Control Pane!, keep in mind overall operator needs
such as visual angles to see the LED Display at all
times, movement of bands and arms to reach the Push
Buttons for shifting, etc. Try to locate harnessing in
such a manner that a listle slack is available at the ends
of all wiring for easy disconnect and servicing in future
years.

Installation of Control Panel

Use Installation Bulletin LP4-AN-01 and mount the
Control Panel, Brake Hamess and Brake Sensor
Switch.

Installation of Panel Harness and Accessory Box

1. Apply a light coat of grease to pins inside connector
and connect the Panel Harness 74587.01 to rear of
Control Panel.

2. Install Accessory Harness 73078.08 from connectors
on Panel Harness to Accessory Box location,

3. Use Instailation Bulletin BCX-02-12V and install
Accessory Box, Wiring Kit 74078.01 and the wire
leads from Accessory Harness.

Instail Transmission Station

Use Installation Bulletin S-HS653-01 and mount all
itemns to transmission housing.

Install Master & Extension Harness

The Extension Harness is normally used in OEM
assembly lines where the Cab and Chassis are
assembled in different locations and merged together
in final assembly of vehicle. It is not required for
general installation or for field retrofit unless user,
for some reason, needs a break in harness from Panel
Harness to Transmission Station.

If Extension Harness 74096.xx (where xx = Length in
Feet) is being used, it makes no difference in what
sequence the Extension is instailed in relation to the
Master Harness 74046.xx (where xx = Length in Feet).

1. Run Master Hamess (and Extension Harness if used)
from Panel Harness at Operator’s Station to 16-Pin
Round Connector on shifting unit at Transmission
Station.

If possible, leave ample slack at both ends of harness.
Make sure the harness is tightly secured and not puiled
across any sharp edges or resting against hot surfaces
such as engine manifolds, etc. Check that moving parts
such as fan blades, latches, and hydraulic arms cannot
cut or sever the harness during normal operation of the
vehicle.

2. Apply a light coat of grease to pins inside the
Connectors before joining the harnesses. Tie down all
loose ends and bends.

You are now ready for Operations Test and Final
Adjustments.




Operations Test and Final Adjustments

Operation of Control Panel
with Auto Neutral Shifting
in QFF Position,

With the Auto Neutral Shifting feature
in the OFF position, this control panel
becomes a standared Bennpett type
control with single "up-down" shifting
where only one adjacent range can be
selected at each push of a button. A
shift is made by pushing and holding
down one of the Buttons until the
existing Range Display goes OFF and
the next adjacent Range Display comes
ON. Another shift cannot be made (in
cither direction) until the button is
released.

Pushing the Top Button (nearest LED
Display) will cause a shift to the pext
adjacent Range toward the the top of
Shift Legend R to N to D to 3 ¢to
2 to L.

Pushing the Bottom Button will cause a
shift to the next adjacent Range toward
the bottom of Shift Legend 1 to 2 to
3toDte NtoR.

Caution

Operation of Control Panel
with Auto Neutral Shifting
in  ON position.

‘When the Auto Neutral Shifting

feature is "ARMED" in the ON
position, this control panel will
automatically perform a shift of the
transmission from one range to
another as follows:

When (ransmission is either in
Drive Range or in Reverse Range
and the Park Brake is ON (or set to
the ON position), the transmission
will automatically shift to Neutral
Range.

When the transmission is in Neutral
Range and the Park Brake is
released from the ON position to
the OFF position, the transmission
will automatically shift to the
forward Drive Range.

If the shift system is equipped with
an RPM Shift Shock device or an
RPM Neutral-to-Range Inhibitor,
the automatic shift from Neutral
Range to Drive Range will not occur
until the engine RPM has met the
requirement for a shift.

LED Display

Auto-Neutral

Shift Legend

1

First Forward Range

2

Second Forward Range

Third Forward Range

D

Drive Range

N

Neutral Range

R

Reverse Range

Caution
Using Push Buttons

with Auto Neutral Shifting
in ON Position

When using the Push Buttons to access
the lower forward ranges of First (1),
Second(2) and Third(3) the operator of
vehicle must be aware that Auto
Neutral shifting will not occur within
these ranges and the Control Panel will
not react to the setting or the release of
Park Brake.

However, when the Park Brake is in
the ON position and the Push
Buttons are used to access Drive
Range (D) from the Third Range
(3) position, .
an automatic shift to Neutral
Range will occur at release of
Push Button

because Park Brake is in the ON
position and the transmission is
reading Drive Range.

When the Park Brake is in-the ON
position and the Push Buttons are
used to shift from Neutral Range to
Reverse Range or from Neutral
Range to Drive Range

an immediate automatic shift
back to Neutral range will eccur
at release of Push Button

because the Park Brake is in the ON
position




Caution

Do not attempt to adjust Shiiter at

Transmission with the engine running or

while the vehicle is in operation.

Transmission Station

Note: Final check and test procedures below
require all shift system components to be instailed
and ready for operation.

Test Basic Shifting System

1. If transmission is not in Neutral, move the Range
Selector at transmission to Neutral position in order
to engage the "Neutral-Start" circuit of the ignition
system.

2. Turn Auto-Neutral toggle switch on the control
pagel to its OFF position.

3. Turn igaition to ON position. Do not start vehicle
at this time.

4, The Neutral Range “N" should appear on LED
Display. _

If not, .check all power connections going into
Accessory Box. Check all 16-Pin connectors for
proper installatien. Check adjustment of Shifter
at transmission to make sure it is in Nentral

range.
5. Set all brakes and start engine.

Allow engine to warm up and make sure air
system is fully charged and properly working
before continuing any test of shifting system.

6. Refer to Installation Bulletin BCX-02-12V and
adjust RPM Shift-Shock setting.

If problems arise with a blinking LED lamp on
Accessory Box or the Display on Control Panel is
blinking, the Shifter at transmission is most likely
out of adjustment or loose and not sending a
goad,solid Neutral signal to the contral panel.

] View Side "B
of Accessory
PTO OUT Box
PTO IN
SHIFT PWR
LAMP PWR
RPM(PQOS) Set %cfl;levslv for
RPM(NEG) |]|O Shift-Shock
NEU Adjustment
1 :
z :REV
— Red LED
& "~ Lamp
2O

7. Using Control Panel, slowly shift transmission
through all ranges.

Each Range display should be bright, steady and
no blinking. If Display does not function correctly,
check Shifter at transmission in Step 8 below
before trouble shoaoting any wiring.

8. Using Control Panel, slowly shift transmission
through all ranges. Engage and hold the push button
2-3 seconds when selecting each new range. If
Shifter at transmission is comrectly adjusted, the
Lever and linkage of Shifter should not move
when Button is released. Shut down engine and
readjust Shifter if required.

Test Neutral-Off Feature of Ignition

Check Neutal-Off feature by shifting the
transmission into Drive or Reverse. Turn ignition to
OFF position, The engine and ail accessories should
remain ON even thouth the ignition is tumed OFF.

K not, check the BLUE wire coming from the
Accessory Box that is connected to BATTERY.
There should be electrical power in this wire at all
times, regardless of ignition switch position.

I engine remains running, use the push button and
shift transmission to Neutral Range where the
engine and all accessories should go OFF, including
all lighted displays on control panel.

Test Auto Neutral Control

Refer to Installation Bulletin LP4-AN-Q1 and
conduct all testing procedures for Auto Neutral.

Final Test and Adjustments are Complete.




4~ Bennett Controls

2 o
Tel: 734-416-8000

Fax: 734-416-8113
www .froudehofmann.com

45225 Polaris Ct.

Plymouth, MI. 48170

Installation Bulletin

BCX-02-12V
to B-89 Style Panel Harness

o0
OOOOO

- Description: Accessory Box 12-Volt, RPM Shift Shock, Neutral-Off Module

Pub: IACX(0212 12-89

« . . e
Wiring Kit 5 N
74078.01
: - To Panel Harness
RPMSnsr Red/Blu _J $/S-0RN PTO QuT
Ign/Run 12V g:Jde 1GNA-RED Pro W
Battery 12V BATT-BLLE ST PR Sr—3—Red/Wht
Ground Blk/Wht {ONS~CRN P PR Orn /Wht
v # SSOL-WT RN(POS) @_j—it}—Red/Elu
-GR/ELK rupiee) [0 - e
This wire might be X B 2 e/
solid Black in some SU-RED/BLK o) = 6m
i “SeE~ | K HF
View _/J A\ View
Side’A’ O Side’B”
~ Blk /Wht J

General Installation Instructions

Mounting
&.83

Battery Ground

i

Black

View Side "A"

S/S—ORN
IGNR-RED
BATT-8LUE
IGNS—GRN
SSOL~WHT
HI-GRN /BLK
HI-GRN /BLK
BU~RED/BLK
BU-RED/BLK
GND-BLK

Sise

Features Included in Accessory Box

Neutrai-Off Module - Protecis the neutral-start feature of the
vehicle. If ignition is turned OFF while transmission is in any
other range than Neutral, the engine and all accessories remain
ON until operator shifts transmission to Neutral at which time
the shili;thystem, engine and all accessories will automatically
shut OFF.

RPM Shift-Shock Eliminator - Uses altemator of vehicle to sense
engine RPM’s and will not allow operator to shift out of Neutral range
unless engine is at or pear idle speed. Also referred to as
Neutral-Lockout or Neutral-To-Range Inhibitor.

Locate Accessory Box in protected area of vehicle, away from
direct water flow or steam cleaning where direct heat will not
exceed 140 degreesF and protected from direct impact. Ideal
location is “under-dash” or “under-cover” type mounting to
prevent objects coming into contact with the open wiring at each
end of Box. Drill mounting holes as shown in Figure A. It may
be easier to mount the Box after all wiring and adjustments are
complete. The RPM setting for Shift-Shock will require access to
Side B of box during final check procedures. Mounting hardware
not supplied with kit.

Connect Wiring Kit to Accessory Box

1. Connect Black ground wire from Wiring Kit 74078.01 to
GND-BLK terminal on SIDE "A" of Accessory Box. Connect
other end of wire to direct battery ground as shown in Figure B,
if possible. Chassis grounds such as support brackets or sheet
metal should not be used. The Box cannot and will not operate
correctly with poor ground connections.




M
o

Tel: 734-416-8000
Fax: 7344169113
www.froudehofmann.com

Bennett Controls

45225 Polaris Ct.
Plymouth, MI. 48170

Q0 Installation Bulletin

OOOO

O LP3-01

Control Panel

12/24.Volit, Flush Mount, LED Display, Sealed Push Buttons, 16-Pin Pigtail Connector

Pub: ILP30101 12-89

~1.62
1.12|‘—

|

Front View

®0

[ o
m
lloo 80

Bottom View

I“ 1.00

-5.38

4.68

G
s
(¥
-
o
T
sl

[

/—00.25 thr
! 4 pics

—~| [—~0.35

~| (~0.35
—2.12

Mounting Dimensions

Installation Instructions

1. Layout the Control Panel and connectiné hamness to
get a feel for how the units will actually fit in the

vehicle.

Keep in mind the angle at which the operator will
have to view the LED Display, hand and arm

movement to reach the Buttons, etc.

The pigtail on rear of Control Panel can be directed
a full 360 degrees to mate with 16-Pin Connector on
Panel Harness.

Try to leave a little slack in the harness for easy

disconnect and servicing.

2. Choose a sturdy mounting location such as a thick
dash panel or frame member. Thin metal or plastic
panels are not recommended. Leverage created by
pushing the buttons can cause heavy loads to be
exerted to mounting surface.

3. Using hole dimensions as shown above or using the
Control Panel as a template, drill mounting holes as
required. Clearance holes in Control are 0.25 inch
diameter. Mounting screws not supplied with kit.

4. You can mount the unit at this time or wait until all
other components are in place and ready for test.




LED Display
of

Transmission
Ranges

Push Buttons
with
Neoprene
Domes

How the Control Panel Works

Operating Instructions

The Push Buttons send power (when engaged) to a set
of solenoids at Transmission Station to cause an
"upshift” or "downshift" of the range lever to its next,
adjacent range position.

As the range lever at Transmission moves from one
range position to another, the display on Control Panel
will change to the new position accordingly.

The display itself is a made up of 16 individual LED
(Light Emitting Diode) segments that are controlled
by a PC Board to form characters being displayed
upon the panel.

The PC Board and Display are reacting to a sliding
switch inside the Transmission Station that sets a
“chassis" ground with contacts according to the
position of shaft and lever linkage.

As a shift is being made, the sliding switch moves
toward the next position, breaking contact about half
way between ranges and the existing range display
goes OFF. There is a .050 inch gap between each
range where the switch is not making contact. The
display remains OFF until the switch engages the next
contact position, closing a circuit to another port in the
PC Board, which in turn "light up" the proper LED
segments to from a new range character.

Therefore, the Display is telling the operator what has
happened before, during and after a shift at the
transmission.

This control is a single "up-down" shifting unit where
only one adjacent range can be selected at each push
of a button.

A shift is made by pushing and holding the upper or
lower Push Button until the Transmission Station has
moved the range lever to next adjacent range. A
successful shift is complete when the Display changes
and remains in the next range character.

Another shift can be made by releasing the Button and
again pushing one of the buttons for desired direction
of shift. Continually pushing and releasing the same
button will move the range selector at transmission iri
the same direction until the last selectable range has
been achieved.

The operator has to hold the Push Button in its
“engaged" position until the shift is complete. A short
surge of power by simply slapping the button might
not send enough electrical power to move the range
lever at Transmission Station. When this happens the
existing range character will come back ON, letting
the operator know that a shift was not completed.

Pushing the upper or forward button will cause a
shift to the next adjacent range away from Reverse
toward upper Forward ranges.

Pushing the lower or reward button will cause a
shift to the mext adjacent range away from upper
Forward ranges toward Reverse.

Shifting Unit at. PC Board ED Displ
Transmission Station Wiring Harness to Control Panel T L spiay
‘_L . N A |
-t Lo et ) E Power Lagic
SHAFT " Sliding Switch ! Ground to
_______ ittt ! turn on
a 4 Sir A H : segments / \
roun = i
a® = Mounting Bracket « « dis';;icy § RPN
O O O BATTERY I ———:I———"
VEHICLE CHASSIS




Operations Test and Final Adjustments

»

Caution

Do not attempt to adjust Shifter at Transmission with the engine running
or while the vehicle is in operation.

LED Display

Operation of Control Panel

This control is a single
"up-down" shifting unit where
only one adjacent range can be
selected at each push of a
button. A shift is made by
pushing and holding down one
of the Buttons until the
existing Range Display goes
OFF and the next Range

Display comes ON. Another -

shift cannot be made (in either
direction) until the button is
released.

Lever

Transmission Station

PTO OUT
PTO IN
SHIFT PWR
LAMP PWR
RPM(POS)
RPM(NEG) [|lo

NEU
REV

o

HIGH SET LOW SET

O

I
Ar

Set Screw for RPM
Shift-Shock Adjustment

View Side "B of Accessory Box

Red LED Lamp

Note: Final check and test procedures
below require all shift system components
to be installed and ready for operation.

1. If transmission is not in Neutral, move
the Range Selector at transmission to
Neutral position.

2. Tum ignition to ON position. Do not
start vehicle at this time.

3. The Neutral Range "N" should appear
on LED Display. If not, check all power
connections going into Accessory Box.
Check all 16-Pin connectors for hg:r
installation. Check adjustment of gr ifter
at transmission to make sure it is in
Neutral range.

4. Set all brakes and start engine.

5. Refer to Installation Bulletin
BCX.02-12V  and adjust RPM
Shift-Shock setting. If problems arise with
a blinking LED lamp on Accessory Box
or the Displagv on Control Panel is
blinking, the Shifter at transmission is
most likely out of adjustment and not
sending a good,solid Neutral signal.

6. Using Control Panel, slowly shift
transmission through all ranges. Each
Range display should be bright, steady
and no bgnkm' ing. If Display does not
function correctly, check Shifter at
transmission in Step 7 below before
trouble shooting any wiring.

7. Using Control Panel, slowly shift
transmission through all ran%a. Engage
and hold the push button 2-3 seconds
when selecting each new range. If Shifter
at transmission is correctly adjusted, the
Lever and linkage of Shifter should not
move when Button is released. Shut
down engine and readjust Shifter if
required.

8. Continue adjustments until each Range
Display at Control Panel is correcily lit for
each range position and burning with a
bright, steady glow (engine running), and
Shift-Shock is set at proper RPM level for
normal vehicle operation.

Final Test and Adjustments are
complete,

10




' TS s/s-om
6] 'ovr-ReD
Y]] BATT-8LUE
21| 1ons-Grn
12N sso-wr
TS| Hi-Gri /8K
S]] Hi-ere/Bx
T[] Bu-ReD/BLK
Blue Wire [B]] Bu-ren/BLk
] aNo-8LK
3 N
Figure C  viewsicea
I .
pro aut 2] Flgure D
pro N A
st P [JCD]]
ww pwr [[2]
LTS HIZ
RPM(NEG) ]E)][
g Il |
‘é[g%]af Red/Biue
- D]
iny % View Side B

To "R" terminal of vehicle
alternator as shown by the
arrows below.

2. Connect the main power wire (Red) from Wiring Kit
74078.01 to IGNR-RED terminal on SIDE "A" of Accessory
Box. Connect other end of wire to the RUN side of the Key
Switch as shown in Figure C. If circuit breakers are used instead
of a "direct connect” to Key Switch, then cut off the fuse
assembly supplied with wire and connect to a 10 AMP breaker.
The Red wire should provide power to Accessory Box any time
Key Switch is in the ON position.

3. Connect the Neutral-Off power wire (Blue) from Wiring Kit
74078.01 to BATT-BLUE terminal on Side "A" of Accessory
Box. Connect other end of wire to constant battery power BATT
of Key Switch as shown in Figure C. I circuit breakers are used
instead of a "direct connect” to Key Switch, then cut off the fuse
assembly supplied with wire and connect to a 10 AMP breaker.
This Blue wire should provide power t0 Accessory Box at all
times.

4. Connect the RPM-Sensor wire (Red/Blue) from Wiring Kit
74078.01 to RPM(POS) terminal on Side "B" of Accessory Box.
Connect other end of wire to the "R" terminal of vehicle
alternator as shown in Figure D. The "R" terminal is the AC)
output terminal of the alternator and should read about half (6-7
Volts) of normal output voltage (12-14 Volts). If at all possible,
try to install Red/Blue wire to a terminal on the alfernator that
does not have other accessories attached. The Accessory Box is
designed to handle surges and interferance on the line; but if you
have a choice, install the wire to a lone terminal.

Make sure all connections at Accessory Box are tight. Tie down
all wiring and loose ends.

Note: The Red/Blue wire is a special high temperature (105C)
for engine compartments. When mounting, be sure to keep clear
of exhaust manifolds, heat exchangers, etc.; and do not pull or
stretch wire across sharp edges or corners. Make sure all
connections -at alternator are tightly connected and weather
sealed.

10 S1 Series 20 S1 Series
27 Series 40 Series

X
Delco-Remy

25 §1 Series

If no separate terminal, us right hand of three-in-a-row as shown.

2000 Series 7000 Series

Leece - Neville

Rectifier Diode (use one)

AMAHA &RA Series
Motorola

1



|

P10 ouT | I
Prow [ Red/White
SHIFT PWR "@'/
Lp P[] e Orange/White
reueros) [[ET]
RPM(NEG)  [TTO T[]
. 1) I . Yellow/Black
Al _REV
@) 0 \
5[__00 1%l Green/Black
g Fr——ry
ew Si i
View Side B :[S 5/5-0RN
I5]] 1onr-ReD
IS 8atr-aLue
Hz T2 'ons-GRN
TZT| ssoL-wHT
z LS ISR
S]] Hi-cRu/BLK
2] Bu-Rep/BLk
E]] su-Ren/Bix
Black/White el % GND-BLK
View Side A

Connect Wiring form Panel or Led Style Harness

1. Connect Red/White wire from harness to SHIFT PWR
terminal located on Side "B” of Accessory Box. This wire
supplies shift power (12 volts) from the Accessory Box to
switch at Control Panel when Shift-Shock Eliminator circuit is
closed and okay for operator to shift transmission out of Neutral
Range. Otherwise there will be no power in the line for shifting.

2. Connect Orange/White wire from harness to LAMP PWR
terminal located on Side "B” of Accessory Box. This wire
supplies power (12 Volts) from the Accessory Box to all lights,
LED’s, relays and circuit boards throughout the remainder of
shifting system.

3. Connect Yellow/Black wire from hamess to NEU terminal
located on Side "B" of Accessory Box. This wire carries a
"Chassis Ground" signal from Transmission Station into the
Accessory Box when transmission is in Neutral Range.

4. Connect Green/Black wire from harness to REV terminal
located on Side "B" of Accessory Box. This wire carries a
"Chassis Ground” signal from Transmission Station into the
Accessory Box when transmission in Reverse Range.

5. Connect Black/White wire from harness to GND-BLK
terminal on Side "A" of Accessory Box. This wire carries
common battery ground into the shifting system for circuit
boards and relays at the Control Panel or within the harnessing.

Make sure all connections at Accessory Box are tight. Tie down
all wiring and loose ends..

Final Test and Adjustments (RPM Threshold)

Keep in mind the "cold” idle condition of engine.

Note: The adjustment procedures below require all
shift system components to be installed and operating.

1. Set all brakes and start engine. With transmission in
Neutral range and engine at idle, look at the Red LED
lamp on Side B of Accessory Box (Low Set) and see
if it is lit. Boxes are normally sent from factory set at
450 RPM, so the LED will most likely be OFF during
initial start up of engine.

2. If the lamp is OFF, turn Low Set screw clockwise
until the Red LED lamp comes ON. If the lamp is ON,
turn screw counterclockwise until lamp goes OFF,
then slowly turn back clockwise until lamp comes ON.
The Shift-Shock threshold is now set at current engine
idle speed.

3. Increase engine RPM to level where you desire the
threshold to be set for normal operation of vehicle.
This is normally 50-100 RPM above "warm" idle.

RPM(NEG) [][© PM

Red LED

View Side B

[ LOW SET
0.6

R
Adjustment

Different types of engines have various speeds to
warm the engine. Set the shift threshold at level that
best fits your "cold idle" conditions.

4. When engine reaches desired RPM, hold throttle
steady and turn screw clockwise until Red LED goes
OFF. This will be the Shift-Shock threshold to restrict
any shifting out of Neutral to any Forward range or to
Reverse when engine RPM's are above the threshold
setting.

5. Allow engine to return to idle speed. The LED
should remain ON. Use Conitrol ‘Panel and shift
transmission to any Forward range or to Reverse. The
LED should remain ON. Return transmission to
Neutral and increase engine RPM’s above threshold
setting. The LED should go OFF and you should not
be able to shift the transmission out of Neutral range.

6. If safe conditions permit with engine at idle RPM’s,
shift transmission out of Neufral range and increase
engine speed to above threshold setting. The LED
should be ON. Hold engine speed above the threshold
and Shift transmission to Neutral. The LED should go
OFF and remain OFF until engine speed falls below
threshold setting, at which time the LED will return to
its ON condition. Setting of Shift-Shock is complete

Note: The Red LED will be lit any time the
Shift-Shock circuit is passing 12 Volts power out the
SHIFT PWR terminal on Side "B" of Accessory Box.

—
[\




g Bennett controls OOOOO Installation Bulletin
-~ b LP4-AN-01

Tel: 734-416-8000 45225 Polaris Ct.

Fax: 7344169113 Plymouth, MI. 48170 Auto Neutral Control
www.froudehofmann.com
Flush Mount, 12-Volt with Auto Neutral Shifting, LED Display, Sealed Push Buttons, 16-Pin Pigtail Pub: ILP4ANO1 12-89

Mounting
Surfsce

Front View Side View

w
[=]
(=]

1.31 theu
/sl—ct is 0.55 cen to cen

0
® 0
©
®|
\ﬂm D,

€@ @

-]
[ ]
®
ik

7.75
6.00
o
(V)
)
)

I
[}
1

1.90 |-

-~ 0.87

=3
)
N

.

2.50 ~
-— 0.57

— 3.86 —=

A\
\— #0.25 thru

slot is 0.19 cen to cen

|

Top View
4 pics

Mounting Dimensjons

Accessories Required
Bottom View
Parking
Brake é % P/N 30759 Air-Brake Sensor Switch
Brake Sensor P/N 72387.xx Brake Ser.lsor Harness
Harness Switch (where xx = Length in Feet)

=

Installation Instructions

This control panel contains 12-volt circuitry and automatic gear selection at the transmission in
should not be connected to electrical systems that response to the setting or to the releasing of a
have opeating voitages below 10-voits or above Work/Park Brake by the vehicle operator.

15-volts. In general, when the transmission is in Drive or
This Auto Neutral control panel may be installed to Reverse Range and the operator sets the brake, the
any operator’s station (Left, Right, Single or Dual Auto Neutral will shift the transmission to Neutral
contro! system) within the B-89 harnessing scheme. Range. When operator releases the brake, the Auto
It may be used as the only control in a Single Control Neutral will return the transmission to Drive Range.
system, the Main/Street side control in a Dual The Control Panel contains an ON/OFF toggle switch
Control system or as the Work/Curb side control in a to activate the Auto Neutral shif{ing fea%ugre. When
Dual Control system. toggle switch is in the OFF position, the control panel

The function of the Auto Neutral control is to provide becomes a standard Push Button shifting system.




14

Installation Instructions

[. Layout the Control Panel and connecting
harnessing to get a feel for how the units will actually
fit in the vehicle.

Keep in mind the angle at which the operator will
have to view the LED Display, band and arm
movements to reach the push buttons for shifting,
etc,

Each of the two pigtail harnesses extending from
control can be directed a full 360 degrees. Try to
leave a little slack in each harness for easy disconnect
and servicing in future years.

2. Choose a sturdy mounting Iocation such as a thick
dash panel, engine cowling or frame member.

Thin metal or plastic sheeting are not
recommended. Leverage created by pushing the
shift buttons can cause heavy loads to be exerted to
mounting surface.

3. If mounting to cowling directly above engine,
especially the manifolds, make sure proper insulation
is residing under cowling to divert as much heat as
possible away from bottom of control panel.

The control is rated to <35 to 100C (-31 to 212F).
Higher operating temperatures will dramatically
decrease the normal-operating life of components.

4. Using the hole dimensions as shown on front page
or using the Control Panel as a template, drill
mounting holes as required. Clearance holes in
Control Panel are 0.25 inch diameter. Mounting
screws are not supplied with kit.

5. You can mount the LP4-AN-01 at this time but
may be easier to connect all harnessing before bolting
the unit to vehicle,

Air-Brake Sensor Switch

A pressure switch must be installed to the Work or
Park Brake air system and electricaily connected to
the Two-Pole connector extending from Auto Neutral
control panel. The opening and closing of this switch
must be in compliance with the setting and releasing
of Brake Applicator system being used.

When brake is in the OFF pasition, the air pressure
sensor switch must be "normally closed” .

The Auto Neutral sends an electric current out one of
the wires (in the 2-pole hamess) and interprets a
return of power in the other wire as the Brake being
in the OFF position.

When brake is in the ON position the air pressire
sensor switch must be "open" and break the circuit
coming from the Auto Neutral control panel.

When the Auto Neutral cannot detect electrical power
returning from the switch, it interprets this ioss of
power as the brake being set to the ON position.

Wire Leads to
Auto Neutral

In a Spring Brake Chamber system as shown above, a
low air pressure condition exists when the Brake is in
its ON posiltion.

A sensor such as a Sealco valve model 8100-B for
example, would open the circuit when air pressure
gets below 5 PSI. These are avaialble from factory
as our P/N 30759 and must be ordered separate
from this Shift Kit.

A Pressure type brake system would require just the
opposite. When the brake is applied, air pressure is
delivered to the the brake chamber and sets the shoes
against the wheel drum. The pressure switch in this
case has to provide an open circuit (Brake ON) back
to the Auto Neutral when the air presssure in brake
line is at or near the normal operating pressure of

vehicle air system.

Parking
Brake

Air Pressure
Brake Harness Switch

. J

Install Sensor Switch and Brake Harness

1. Install the proper sensor switch to vehicle
Work/Park Brake system.

2. Connect the Brake Sensor Hamess P/N 73287 to
Sensor Switch. Attach one wire from the harness to
one side of the switch and attach the second wire to
the other side of switch. It does not make any
difference to which of the two ports the wires are
attached.

3. If not yet installed, aitach Brake Harness to Pigtail
connector on Auto Neutral control. Attach Panel
Harness to 16-Pin pigtail of Auto Neutral and mount
control to vehicle.




Operating Instructions

LED Display

Auto-Neutral
On/Off

Caution

Caution

QOperation of Control Panel
with Auto Neutral Shifting
in OFF Tysition.

With the Auto Neutral Shifting
feature in the OFF position, this
control panel becomes a standared
Bennett type control with single
"up-down" shifting where only one
adjacent range can be sclected at
each push of a button. A shift is
made by pushing and holding down
one of the Buttons until the existing
Range Display goes OFF and the
next adjacent Range Display comes
ON. Another shift cannot be made
(in either direction) until the button
isreleased.

Pushing the Top Button (nearest
LED Display) will cause a shift to
the next adjacent Range toward
the the top of Shift Legend R to
NtoDto3te2tol

- Pushing the Bottom Button will
cause a shift to the next adjacent
Range toward the bottom of Shift
Legend 1 to 2 to 3 to D to N
to R.

Operation of Control Panel
with Auto Neutral Shifting
in ON position.

When the Auto Neutral Shifting

feature is "ARMED" in the ON
position, this control panel will
automatically perform a shift of the
transmission from one range to
another as follows:

When transmission is either in
Drive Range or Reverse Range
and the Park Brake is in the ON
position (or set to the ON
position), the transmission will
automatically shift to Neutral
Range.

When the transmission is in
Neutral Range and the Park
Brake is released from the ON
position to the QOFF position, the
transmission will automatically
shift to the forward Drive Range.

Warning

If the shift system is equipped with
an RPM Shift Shock device or an
RPM Neutral-to-Range Inhibitor,
the automatic shift from Neutrai
Range to Drive Range will not occur
until the engine RPM has met the
requirement for a shift.

Using Push Buttons
with Auto Neutral Shifting
in ON Position

When using the Push Buttons to
access the lower forward ranges
(other than Drive Range), the
operator of vehicle must be aware
that Auto Neutral shifting will not
occur within these ranges and the
Control Panel will not react to the
setting or to the release of Park
Brake.

However, when the Park Brake is
in the ON position and the Push
Buttons are used to access Drive
Range (D) from these lower
Forward Ranges,

an automatic shift to Neutral
Range will occur at release of
Push Butten

because Park Brake is in the ON
position and the transmission is
reading Drive Range.

When the Park Brake is in the ON
position and the Push Buttons are
used to shift from Neutral Range
to Reverse Range or from Neutral
Range to Drive Range,

an immediate automatic shift
back to Neutral Range will occur
at release of Push Button

because the Park Brake is in the
ON position

15



Operations Test and Final Adjustments

Auto-Neutral
On / Off

LP4-AN-01

for

MT-653

First Forward Range

D

Drive Range

Neutral Range

R

Reverse Range

Shift Legend
MT643,644,647

& HT740 Series

Second Forward Range

Third Forward Range

Shift Legend
for
MT654
&
HT750 Series

First Forward Range
Second Forward Range

Third Forward Range

Fourth Forward Range

D

Drive Range

N

Neutral Range

R

Reverse Range

Test Procedures

1. Set foot brake, set park brake, start engine
and turn toggle switch of Auto Neutral
control to the ON position. |

Transmission should be in Neutral Range.

2. Release Park Brake and transmission
should shift to Drive Range.

3. Set Park Brake and transmission should
shift to Neutral.

Continue setting and releasing park brake
a number of times to make sure the system
is shifting at every action of the Park
Brake.

4, Tumn toggle switch of Anto Neutral
control to OFF position and use the bottom
push button to shift transmission to Reverse
Range.

5. Turn the toggle switch of Auto Neutral to
ON position and set the Park Brake.

The transmission should shift to Neutral
Range.

6. Release the Park Brake and transmission
should shift to Drive Range.

7. Use top push button and shift
transmission to one of the Forward ranges
other than Drive Range.

8. Set the Park Brake ... no shifting should
occur,

9. With Park Brake in ON position, use
Bottom push button and shift transmission
to Drive Range.

At release of button in Drive Range the
transmission should shift to Neutral Range
«. because Park Brake has been set to the
ON paosition and trarsimssion is in Drive.

Turn the toggle switch of Auto Neutral to
OFF postion.

Test and Adjustments are complete.

16

HiC

F




V) ‘ Installation Bulletin
% _Bennett Controls §%
F 00 S-HS653-01
Tel: 734-416-8000 45225 Polaris Ct. to Allison Automatic Models
oo boudahofrann.com Plymotth, M1, 48170 MT - 643, 644, 647 & 653 Series
Transmission Station - Side-Mount, 6 Range, Electric/Hydraulic/Electric Pub: THS65301 12-89

GM Allison
MT600 Series Transmission

The MT643/644/647 & MT653 models alt
use the same model of Bennett Shifter at
the Transmission Station. Even though the
MT653 has 5 forward ranges, only 4 of
them are selectable through the Range
Selector Shaft and has the exact same shift

engine or to vehicle. Do not attempt to install this shifting unit
nor attempt any adjustments during operation of vehicle or
under any unsafe conditions.

increments as the MT640 versions.

. ~ Cadtion . The MT654 and MT654(DR) have 5
Installation and adjustment of shifting unit dees not require forward selectable ranges and requires a
the engine to be running nor the transmission to be installed to | 7-range  Bennett  Shifter at the

Transmission Station. The shift increments
are totally different from the models above
and cannot be interchanged.

All Side-Mount MT600 shifters look very

Shifter
Bracket

Typical Assembly View
Inserts have to be installed
into each "ear" of housing
before installing the Bennett
Shifter mounting bracket.

similar, so check the Serial Number Tag
atop Shifter body for Model Number.

Insert Installed to " Ear"

Screw one of the Mounting Bolts into one of the
Threaded Inserts about two turns. Locate Insert
above front "ear” of transmission so that shorter leg
of Insert will rest against housing side of ear as
shown in Cross-Section vew.

Apply a light coat of grease to outside of Insert and
lightly tap the Insert into "ear" until legs of Insert
snap into place at bottom edge. Tighten bolt a few
turns to firmly seat the threads of insert to bolt.

Unscrew bolt from Insert and repeat for other "ear”
of transmission housing. Rem¢ve Bolt from Insert.

Locate Mounting Bracket of Shifter to transmission
“ears" as shown above. Make sure Shifter and
Bracket are "in-line” with transmission housing and
not cocked.

Apply a light coat of grease or oil to mounting bolts.
Locate bolts through bracket into Inserts and
securely tighten.

17



Transmission Station,

Electric/Hydraulic
Valve cum
Shif::(f"e"/ Shifter Assembly
Linkage
Conneet Hydraulic Return Hose
. .to Sump. Drain of Transmission:
OPTON 1
Special PTO Cover with
(supplied with Shift Kit)

OPTION 2
Fitting Brazed
to Fluid Filler Tube
of Transmission

R m:rlom

Some newer models of GM
Allison transmissions have a
fitting port located in side of
oil pan to provide sump return
from Bennett Shifters. You
may use this pan port instead
of the two Optons above.

Electric/Hydraulic
Valve

Choose one of the Options that best fits your application.

A special PTO cover is supplied with Kit for the Option 1
installation. The steel fitting attached to PTO Cover can be
used as the comnecting fitting in Option 2; however, the
fitting required to "braze" into filler tube is not supplied
with Kit.

Loosen nut on "valve” end of hose. Attach other end of hose
to steel fitting in Sump Port, but do not tighten.

Position hose in its most relaxed position without kinks or
binds. Securely tighten nuts at both ends of hose as required
to prevent leakage of transmission fluid.

Connect Accumulator to Pressure Port

Accumulator

Brass
Check Valve

Electric/Hydraulic
Valve

Range Selector
Shaft

To Pressure Port

Steel Fitting

Remove plug at Pressure Port of transmission
housing and install 1/8 " steel fitting supplied
with Shift Kit. Tighten securely as required to
prevent leakage of transmission fluid.

Loosen nut on 90-degree hose fitting at
Accumulator and route hose to Pressure Port
location. This will be the hose that is connected to
the brass check-valve in end of Accumulator as
shown above. ’

Attach hose to steel fitting in Pressure Port, but
do not tighten.

Position hose in its most relaxed position without
kinks or binds. Securely tighten nuts at both ends
of hose as required to prevent leakage of
transmission fluid during operation of vehicle.

4
r

|4
=

18




Range Selector
Nut

Range Selector
Lever
(front view)

Range Selector
Lever
(end view)

‘ransmigsion Range

1. Remove Range Selector Nut from transmission selector shaft. Do Not Lose.

2. Loosen Jam-Nut located next to Clevis on Shaft-of Shifter Assembly.
Remove Shoulder-Bolt and Lock-Nut from Clevis. Swing linkage clear of
Clevis. Set aside Round Spacer until re-assembly.

3. Install Lever to Range Selector Shaft of transmission as shown. Match the
“flat" portion of hole over "flats" of shaft and firmly push lever into position.
Re-install the Selector Nut and tighten. As nut begins to rest against Lever, the
Lever should "snap” into place over the shaft, Securely tighten nut.

3. Locate the Range Selector Shaft on transmission to its Reverse range
position. This will be the most counter-clockwise position of selector as shown
below. :

4, Firmly pull Shaft out of Shifter until it stops. This will be "dead center”
Reverse position for the Shifter. Make sure the Shaft does not slip away from
this "dead center” position during all adjustments.

Shifter and Range Lever are both resting in their respective Reverse Range
positions. The task at hand is to adjust the Clevis so that Sholder Bolt can be
inserted back through the Clevis and Linkage without moving the Shaft or
the Range Lever. ' ’

5. Holding Shaft firmly into place, rotate Clevis in direction required until hole
in Clevis and corresponding hole in link “line-up” and Shoulder-Bolt can be
pushed through front side of Clevis, through Link and out back side of Clevis
with little if any force. Make sure the Range Selector nor the Shaft does not try
to move while bolit is being pushed through the linkage. Remove Shoulder-Boit
when Clevis and Linkage are adjusted.

6. Locate Shoulder-Bolt through end of Ground-Strap and install bolt through
back side of Clevis, through Round Spacer, Link, Flat Spring and out front side
of Clevis. Re-install Lock-Nut and securely tighten.

7. Hold Clevis wfth a wrench and securely tighten Jam-Nut agéinst Clevis.
Make sure Clevis and linkage are not cocked or trying to bind.

8. Looking from top or bottom, the Link should be parallel with shaft and on
the same center line as Clevis. If need be, loosen Mounting Bolts at
Transmission Housing and push the slack in mounting holes as required to give
best Linkage position and retighten mounting bolts. Check linkage again and
make sure Link is in-line with Shaft and that Clevis is not cocked or crooked.

10. Rotate Lever through all range positions. Make sure Lever, Linkage and
Ground Strap are moving freely and not trying to jam or bind. If need be,
reposition Linkage until slack is about even for both Reverse and First Range
positions.

Shifter is ready for final system test and adjustments,

a4

Spring

Clevis Shaft

Top View of Linkage

First

19



W
2
Tel: 734-416-8000

" Fax: 734-416-8113
www.froudehofmann.com

Bennett Controls o%go

O

45225 Polaris Ct.
Plymouth, MI. 48170

Envelope Data
74xXXX.XX

B-89 Harnessing Scheme
16-Pin Round Molded Connectors

Description: All jacketing 105C rated, All injection molded connectors, Gold Plated pins.

Pub: E7400001.CHP 12-89

|~ 1.50 ~] 375 i
LA R1.20 minimun
Side View
(AMP—-16P)
- T == l

Clearance Holes
(AMP—16P)

i 3.50 ot 150 —]
R1.20 minimun
Front View Front View Side View
(AMP-16S)
r———"—~"~"~"~"7== 1
| i
R0.70 minimun | |
| |
i |
| !
| |
] |
} |
A

Cable bending radius

Clearance Holes
(AMP—185)

Notes

20




AUy TO—-XX9SH-5

€99/¥¥0/E¥8 30) edereauy jumomreply opespiR

—XXQEqS
oN ofd

'L

80

o2 |—

== |=—<90

.WI& - WO UUBLOLBPNOL MMM 0008-9L¥-vEL ‘18l
a0y
wn Ty OOO e 4_An—B
o R & S[01IU0) PIUUIY VK
xooxxx  {70-*X9sH-S | 0B-E3-10 syaaeq foop, | dnos® og
: koey xep 3§ wnd|: mug sewerey 1 youg) t ang ¢ ulyweg
" )
|
|
(ma1p puy) _ 5
“ 2
E601 |
-— 062 ~ |
|
|
|
@) _
| O [
3 |
! _
i
O | (marp doj)
i S |
O | &
~
‘uoneig 2 ®
UOISSIWISURL], “ ©
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L

21



13.90

-l |~ 063

(Top View)

1545

(Front View)

i
|
! — 340 ——
|
| I
]
[ I
3y
]
|
|
_ [}
| Transmission
| Station
I &
| e - -1
|
_ 1
I
|
_ i
|
|
| o
_ — e }
|
|
{
| ~— PB7 —
“ 10,69
|
I (End View)
|
1
Design @ Draw : Check : Nolowse Date : [ Part § ¢ Rext Assy :
BC group Tony Dennia 01-24-80 | S-HS7xx-01| xxxxxxxx
oy Sheat 2
K- Bennett Controls om,@ tory |-4
Tel: 734-416-8000 EEE.#ocmoroa:n::.ooB — Iwn
)
Hydraulic Sidemount Envelope for 740/750 | S—HS7xx—01 Env mm

22



AUl T0—XXgSV—-§

£99/+¥9/6¥9 40j edofeauy junowapls

a-Xxgses
o ol

- u._.

.'w...w... —_ WOd UUBWIOUIPNOY MMM ooow.wr.v._v.ms 1oL : WQHOZ A\PO~> aﬂo.n,mv
A%
L8 00 * 12
“fTT O/\ Y
PIPi O@ S|onuo) pouudg VR
xxoxxxxx | 10-xxosv-6 | 08-81-10 wyuueg fuoy, | dnoad of
+ Luwy yoopt t § 1w | : oyuq owevqey : YomD : awyy : ulynag
T
I
I
(morA pug) “ 5
| 2
€601 _
- 06'2 - i
|
|
I
I
! !
va |
1 o _
4 |
~
| W “ (morp dop)
i - ! 2 |
uonels o ol | ”””_EDH %
UOISSTWISTR], Q O . i T @
! _
", o _ =4 @ |
~l
o [} L] o ay
| w o © hd I
| & - J 5
. 1
- 062 —
_ _ Q7 ]
_ 99 “ ~| 250
_ -— QC'y ——
! 02'¥1
|
g
|

23



\\\\\\

|
|
| — 310 —
15.15 |
13.90 |
—~| |~ 063 |
_ L |
o] TR |
o 00 g |
“ 1 I O \ o [ o] _
EEH‘ _ |
. |
I Transmission
(Top View) | Station
[ &
] o - ]
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
" "
_ —
|
a |
i |
| — D87
R “ 1069
o
|
I (End View)
|
]
Design : Drew : Cheok ¢ Baloase Dute : [ Part § : Next Aswy :
BC group | Tony Dennie 01-18-00 | S-ASTxx—-01| wxxxxxxx
(Front View) Shest ]
" Bennett Controls % | u:|-2
A 00 i
517 | zo.ﬁm s ' Tel: 7244168000 : www.froudehofmann.com — M
s Sidemount Envelope for 740,760 S—AS7xx-01 Env |23

24



M

W< Bennett Controls 0§?§>

Contact one of the AUTHORIZED Master Distributors below for GENUINE

Western Michigan Fleet Parts .

Stone Bennetit Parts.

T.H. Anderson Pump Company

18 East Washington Ave. 103 Industrial Bivd.

Zeeland, Ml 49464

Phone 616-772-4606 (800-632-2010)

Fax 616-772-0990

United Transmission Exchange

Kilgore, TX 75662
Phone 803-984-5031 (800-594-7867)
Fax 903-984-5035

Reliable Transmission Service

24147 East 6™Street 6613 78" Street South

San Bernardino, CA 92410 Riverview, FL 33569

Phone 909-384-8140 (800-527-1637) Phone 813-677-8883 (800-344-0485)
Fax 909-384-8145 Fax 813-677-2800

L & W Diesel Service

2600 West 43™ Street

Odessa, TX 79760

Phone 432-367-2747 (800-677-2747)

Fax 432-367-0708

Bennett Controls are manufactured in the USA by

it Froude Hofmann Inc.

g%l"
45225 Polaris Court

Plymouth, ML 48170
US.A.

Tel: 734-416-8000
Fax: 734-416-9113

www.froudehofmann.com

Lo

Part of the §: FKI group of companies

25



uonyIsod vBUEY Ja
1B3S 1RUYY Byl WJOJJAd 0} BUTJDS JUBIAQ
§ WUMNBQ WYY SAOTIR JEIMS YIBUURg ay)

BORyd Uy AUSANG

HITSTUS IYI0uEH

Butadg JuaaARQ

uNyaIsSO4 aBuey
40 Ano uajoarag
AUaIag By proy
usago sagqu)

aIUIIRG

atTge)n

"uofysod jualep [euy eyl ees o} uojssiusurl)
ey} episuy Buuds pue uejep ey Bumoye ‘seae; ebues
eyl woy seas0} e Bupowes Aq pepnpuod s| edjmep
Neuueg ay) jo ¥jys yor3 “iojrsedo ey Aq pepuBmLod
S| Yius B jun juslep ey) 0} 8010} ou Buihidde ‘epy
ey} 10 Buoje ob 1nq Buppou seop Jeyjus neuueq ey)

&101Ys nauuag ayl esn Aym

"ewp ewes oy} Je sebuer om} uj vojssusues)

ey} Buipjoy * seuDIND oM} ey B10W 0) pejeuueyd oq

ueD {0 §) 10840 16U B8t} "Sejqed PepoLIND JO MONIS WO}
e.nsseud jueisuod Aq uogisod jo no pay Bujeq Jueiep
eyl Aq pesned ese sainje) uoisspusuel) Apes Jsoy

i1ed spoyiapy 48410 Aum

*efue. o} ebues woly
lopejes eyl Buinow ueym yym pesepeln eq Jou e}
-e6} Buiuomsod siy Liojepuew si § “ebues peoeies e ul
uoisspusues) aul poy O} pesn sj Jey) WsiUBLDsW Judlep
u-iing e aaey suoissjwsue Jysemod 1o opewone iy

wsjueyoasy Jualaq uo|SS|ISuel] ay

‘spreubis e
J0 JUioee BlA Jojesado ey} o) yoeq ebues uoissuusues)
pelejes ey} usuel) ued pue einsseld Jje Jo dYNRIPAY
Aq peyenior ‘speublis nie 10 oujosle Aq pejjosuod 8q ues
JBus eyl suossiusuen yysiemod pue opewoine
jo Bupys eey-eiqnon ‘esioesd emsse o} peubisep
eamep Buneyoies {euonodespi] e sj JeyyS Neuueg eyl

LA9UIYS Nauuag e S| leym

01907 IN3L3A NOISSINSNVYL

26



~

«UoTIDaJIP @11S0ddo ur  UOTHs04 uopenioy —z axnbig
185 53UIU0DWOD awes sey

<93IYS 4O JIPUTIR] WOIIOH 40y apys 1YY
 —— |
sorTNeApAY :s.l_nwl
- < — IUDWRIIUY
E::-.__u_um_,_ 3 H 145 auo
- —p S5anol djeyg
ATddNg \
uost g
wed Bupadg uimay uosid
Bundg (med
nyq doig
api|s 1aydIeY uonysod [eniu] — [ ainbig
T - _
sSoITNRAPDAY M N LI;&MJUNHUW
a0 O 0 ® yeys acura 03
PraVWay
Jdle :
UNIPpay g s A
AlTddng }

Apogg saputjhd

uoisig
jmeyg Bn)4 dojs

Bupidg uanyay uojstq

01001 ONILVH4d0

-Ajeeipawny) epew eq Aew
UMOP 10 dn Jeyye Jiys seyiouy G

-JelysS Heuueg euyj loN ' Jeald
U} uoIssiwsSuRI 8y pioy pue uop
-1s0d eBuel jo 189S Jeul ey} exew
uoisspusueny eyl apisut Buuds
pue juslep Byl -uoISSIUSURL ay)
JO yeys Jojoejes-abues eyl uo s6d
-10j |fe Buisesies sniy 'uoiSid 8yl
olul XoBeq peloelel s| med ey L v

*(1 einBid) uopsod (e sy
0} 3oBq uo}sid eyl seysnd Buudg
umney uolsid eyl pue pejsney
-X9 S| WNIPBI Jemod eyl uaym
paejdwiod s| uopoe Yus ayy ‘e

(2 aunbi4 eeg) ‘Bungiysieno
weaaid o} Yiys jo pue eyl e Bnid
doig ey 4q pexoo|q ase uoisid
pue |med 8y ‘JUewaidu) YIus euo
fpoexe ) Bujaow ‘spys leyorey
e sebeBue pue buuds med
oy} Aq umop peoio} s med 8yl g

-‘Bupdg uimey
uolsild oy Bujssesdwoo pue
Bnyy doig e JsupeBe y Bupios ‘uol
-Sid ey o} peydde s| (jjo onneIpAY
10 MB) wWnpeyw 10mod eyl i

HALAIHS

I

27



¥t O el

”@ punosy
Lig/wo Q .ﬂ M © §ﬂoz B4 gﬁl@”‘mﬁ AZi Asayog | d00Y \‘L.isav ans
me/wo O ® ‘8 AZI uny/uby | Jemoysn)

——— —

ir

w0120} Uld = () 80'9L0SCL

7Y
i\ L=V f ssauioy £1088900y wa/oh ©
o Josy ‘e
NZ~NYD Lo e Y i (o, _oou)

-

7 woyoy 68-4 apwwayag (euonaung 88-4 OvL—LH LN \.......éoa 0SL-1H ® $G9—-LN
z Buim a1o0id 1001U0) JBMIYS ~f— Bum 3yo0id 1003U0D saYIYS
5 - e WOD UUBWIOYSPNOL MMM 0008-9Lt-EL J13L (3 0 oA fo u s 0
g a c9eaean e 0 \ ceoee ¢ o0
3 ole) A“-_.l\u_ w....ma- @ &.u.max
~ltioy ' 2 2
| D S[ONUO0) PIUUIY | K 11 11 y T TTT17]
»og
XXXXXXKE | xAXXOEXX | XA -NX-XX uyop Auog | dnou® og @ 2 IF ﬁ g RREQ
" ooy veon & vena|: syo sevoren . xowe : muig : ulyesg unnum Nlm - ol NMWXOIN
lllllll 1 199} Uy Buraxx | ..5.“@
o " puncs @ 1um/%e * S9IO0N
Bupiog | ue“..“.o...“ N wﬁ“ﬂ i r Jovo)
I *X-Q60¥L £89/v¥9/Cv9-LN
| mdsAs @ wum/wio SSIUIOH UOISUAYX] Buiym 3)0jd JoDjuUOH WPYIYS
| mayus @ /ey v e g oo s 0
Wweo o vog - w 80
@ " wysdn @ apding /g ” 2 e
woung @ oom || [ 8. 1S . oPIS SEENN
~ | evmey 0029 823235
K/ usy | 0NN eAAx_s ._.Ou>>u
WS ®  Iuum = f—
na/uo “ Wy @ Sbuwyg mh.@!
|
|
|
|
|

e 80°LBIEL

»or

! |
A | |
i !
wun Hom _ ] @_ | by | e
jpuUDg 104)u0) | 3> | | .SM@ Rﬂi
10~NV=+d1 | o st St o1 I @ | e om
_ 1=z 9005 ¥ i " " I vwoy® | wn qod/uio
o) @ m ! nun oM ’ om__ n» hn 0 | rwoo® | iy 0/ uion
| feudg josu0) P A | - O | jpuUDg oI U0D
= % | 10-cd1 SOt ~dny 9L ~dnv | (uop ooy | 0~-Cd1
W98 | o @ g | L o
3 % [s) (e} ] pay
e "ol | o v/ R ©.°
ol | 1 A sl [
| =TI s——u(__ |
< “ @ XX'960Y L a10°L8SHL @
L UO DO SS9UIOH CO_MCN«KU SS3UIOH fuod jonQ - UO OU

28



OPERATING

MY 00
"= Bennett Controls g% INSTRUCTIONS

SHIFTING THE TRANSMISSION

The top push-button of the shift control is for shifting into drive and the bottom button is for
shifting into reverse. For all shifts from neutral toward first use the top button. For shifts
toward reverse use the bottom button. A decal is attached to each control as a reference. To
make a shift press the button down and hold it down until the "LED" indicates a range change.
Release the button to complete the shift. The range indication on the LED is the range shifted
to, not necessarily the range you intended. Continue shifting to the range required by
pressing, hold and then release the button again. Pay attention as the range indicator changes
from one range to another as you shift through the ranges to the required range.

SHIFT-SHOCK ELIMINATOR

Bennett Shift Systems feature "Shift Shock Eliminator”. This feature prevents a shift from
neutral to drive or to neutral to reverse unless the engine speed is near idle. Watch for a large
dot or decimal to light when neutral is selected and the engine speed is below 850 RPM.
Accelerating the engine will switch the dot off preventing the shift pads from shifting.

DUAL CONTROLS

Vehicles equipped with dual shift pads use a two position switch marked "WORK” and "CAB" to
switch power from Cab (Street Side) to Work (Curb side). Note only one shift pad is active at
any given time.

AUTO-NEUTRAL

The Auto Neutral feature found in the work station {on Dual Control Vehicles) or in the center
of the truck (on single control vehicles) can become active when the transmission is in neutral
(N) range. The toggle switch located on the shift pad (marked ON and OFF) must be switched to
"ON" and the top push button used to select the drive (D) range. When the work brake or park
brake is applied or set the shift control will sense the brake and shift to neutral (N). When the
work brake or park brake is released the shift will be made to drive (D) range. This can only be
accomplished if the engine speed is at or near idle. The Auto Neutral function will also operate
when the reverse (R) position has been selected and the work brake is set. By releasing the
work brake the unit will shift to drive.

ENGINE STALLS IN RANGE

The accumulator stores from 7 to 10 shifts to allow shift back to neutral (N) when engine stalls
in range. If the engine stalls leave the ignition switched "on" and shift the transmission to
neutral to restart the engine. The unit will not shift if the ignition switch is turned to "off"

position.
VEHICLE SHUT-DOWN

Bennett Controls use the neutral (N) position signal for engine shut down. This eliminates
engine from shut down when transmission is in any range other than neutral. VEHICLE MUST
BE IN NEUTRAL POSITION TO SHUT DOWN ENGINE.

29



30

PREVENTIVE

H~ Bennett Controls &3 MAINTENANCE GUIDE

=

NOTE: In a dual Control-Station system, the LH / RH or CAB/WORK selector switch must
be set to the LH or CAB position hefore testing.

___1. SHIFTING AND RANGE INDICATION. Set Park-Brakes, start engine with engine at
idle. Using the shift Selector, shift through all ranges paying attention to each range
position and range indication. Indicators should be bright and not flickering. When
equipped with dual controls, be sure to check the second control using the same
procedures by switching the LH/RH or CAB/WORK switch.

___2. SHIFT SHOCK ELIMINATOR. With engine idling, shift to Neutral, apply the foot
brake, increase the engine speed to 900 or more rpm and attempt a shift from Neutral to
Drive. If the transmission shifts, SHIFT-SHOCK needs attention! Adjust LINKAGE . Set cut
out speed to 850 rpm.

---3. NEUTRAL OFF MODULE. Allow engine to idle. Shift to Drive and switch ignition to
"off" position. The engine should continue to operate. Shift to Neutral Range. The engine
should immediately shut off without any further switches of ignition.

___4. ACCUMULATOR. Idle engine for approximately two minutes. Shut down engine and
switch ignition to "on” position. Use the range selector to shift between Neutral and Drive.
There should be seven to ten shifts available. If there are less shifts available than those
needed to shift from First to Neutral, the accumulator requires service.

___5. LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT AND WEAR., Start engine, let idle a minute, charge
Accumulator, then shut down engine. With an assistant watching the transmission selector
shaft lever, Shift to Reverse and hold the Toggle or push-button engaged for 20 seconds
after shift. Release the shift control. Shaft should not move. If shaft moves, the linkage is
out of adjustment. To check linkage wear, hold the selector shaft and move the shifter
shaft in and out of the shifter body without moving the selector shaft. NO MORE THAN
25/ 1000's INCH WEAR IS PERMISSIBLE .Replace link if out of tolerance.

-__6. AUTO NEUTRAL. WARNING: This test will shift the transmission into range. Make
sure the SERVICE BRAKE IS APPLIED and remains APPLIED throughout the test.

NOTE: The CP-AN-02 Control will only transfer to the street side control when the
transmission is in neutral. The green and red LED indicate which control is active. The
newer model LP4-AN-01 uses a "ON" and "OFF" switch for transfer. When the switch is in the
"ON" position it becomes the active control.

With engine running and transmission in Neutral, apply FOOT BRAKE and WORK BRAKE
(Hand-TOGGLE). The Auto-Neutral DOES NOT shift. Release Hand Brake and notice the
range selection and a shift to Drive Range. Apply Hand Brake again and notice the Control
shifts to Neutral. Setting the Hand Brake again should shift the Transmission to Neutral.

INSPECTOR DATE ____

Feel free to copy this form and use it for your permanent records.




| ¥ Bennett Controls £ TROUBLE SHOOTING

v FUNCTIONAL TESTING

|

—
——

hoy

"SYSTEM WON'T SHIFT"

CAUTION
Make sure park brakes are applied
and engine is at "idle" speed.

The first step is to determine if the problem is mechanical or electrical.
MECHANICAL TESTING

1. Start at the transmission station by disconnecting the master harenss from the shifter harness.
Hold the selector lever firmly and move it back and forth. There are several detent positions and

to Allison service and parts manual). Shifter and linkage must move freely.

2. Position the lever toward the engine and down to the lowest position (Reverse) . Bump up one
detent position to neutral. ’

3. Locate and disconnect the electrical connector (approximately two inches long and one half
inch diameter). The end attached to the pilot valve has two contacts (a male pin and a female
socket). This is referred to as upshift and downshift.

4. Use a jumper wire from battery power to supply power for testing. Touch the jumper wire to
pin #8 (male pin). Shifter should move one range from Neutral to Drive.

5. Apply power to pin #9 (female socket). Shifter should move one range from Drive to Neutral.

6. Check the shifter linkage adjustment. Apply power to pin #9 (female-socket) and hotd
power to pin paying attention to linkage. Release power to the pin paying attention , once again, to
the linkage. The linkage SHOULD NOT move. If the linkage moves then it is out of adjustment and
you should move on to Step 7. :

7. Llinkage inspection. (@) Make sure that the socket head shoulder bolt is used in the linkage
clevis, and torque; (b) Inspect the shifter linkage for wear( more than 25/1000 of an inch, or 1/8
inch wear causes erratic shifting).Replace the link if necessary. (c) Shift to reverse with the power
jumper wire applied to pin #9. Hold the electrical power to pin #9 and observe the selector
shaft level. Release the power to pin #9. The lever should not move. If the lever moves the linkage
requires adjustment.

LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE: Adjust the linkage by manually placing the selector shaft
toward the engine and in the down (Reverse) range position. Remove the socket head shoulder bolt

the link does not line up with the clevis bores, loosen the jam nut that holds the clevis it place and

position for adjustment. (Refer to step 5 above). Remember the linkage must not move as you
replace the shoulder bolt that fastens the link and clevis.

each has a crisp snap. Should any positions not have a sharp detent, replace the detent spring (Refer

that connects the link and clevis. Slip the link out of the clevis. Pull the shifter shaft down or out. If

rotate clevis until clevis bore and link bore line up. Tighten jam nut holding clevis in place. Test the

31



32

—

————

l{)’ 1
5? Bennett Controls oggo

TROUBLE SHOOTING

FUNCTIONAL TESTING

— - e —
- — -

|

shift is super charged by air power.

8. Accumulator functional test. (FOR HYDRAULIC POWERED SHIFTERS ONLY)

(@) Switch the engine OFF and place the ignition switch to the "ON" or "RUN" position.

(b) Use the range selector and shift back and forth between Neutral (N) and Drive (D). Count the
number of shifts that occur before the shifts stop. Notice the shifter display as it will be your only
indication of the shifters movement. NOTE: The number of shifts needed will be shifts required
from first range to Neutral. (MT-643/653 and HT-740 requires four shifts)(MT-654 and HT-750
requires five shifts) The accumulator should have enough reserve for as many as ten to twelve shifts
if properly charged.

ACCUMULATOR CHARGING PROCEDURE. Stored hydraulic energy from the transmission pump
provides shifting when an involuntary engine shut down occurs. (THE CHARGE WILL HOLD FOR
APPROXIMATELY ONE HOUR AFTER SHUT DOWN)

(a). Loosen the 90 degree hose fitting attached to the accumulator . This is the fluid supply hose
for the pilot valve. Allow the fluid to seep out as you apply a 90 PSI air charge.

{b). When the fluid stops seeping use a tire pressure gauge to test the accumulator air charge
pressure. Pressure should be at 90 PSI. Charge if required.

(c). Re tighten the 90 degree hose fitting at the accumulator and check valve for air leaks
(d). Start and idle the engine for approximately three minutes to refill the accumulator.

(e). (Cold Weather Pack Option Only) Accumulator does not require charging as it is an on going
process with each shift. With vehicle air system pressure at 90 PSI or more operating pressure each

NOTE: Air powered shifters use the stored air supply of the last air tank of the vehicle. An
accumulator is not required for air powered shifters.

Once the above tests have been completed the transmission station has been completely checked
out. The Mechanical Testing is complete. Reconnect the shifter harness to the master harness. If
the problem still exists then move to the Electrical Testing.

ELECTRICAL TESTING

NOTE
Pins 1 through 7 are indication ground signals.
Pins 15 and 16 are system grounds.

1. SHIFTER HARNESS (TRANSMISSION STATION) Place the transmission in reverse and test pin #7
for a ground signal. Move the selector up one position and test pin #6 for a ground signal. Move
selector up one more position to Drive (D) and test pin #5 for a ground signal. Continue this test
through all ranges by moving the selector shaft one position at a time and check each pin for a
proper ground signal. Fourth range - Pin #4, Third range - Pin #3, Second range - Pin #2 and First
range - Pin #1.

N



sevem—
—

—— — ettt e EEE——
- — e —— ——————

pr——

| < 4 Bennett Controls oggo TROUBLE SHOOTING

A FUNCTIONAL TESTING

|

—————— — rr————— —
——— —

S — ——

NOTE
Power at pins #8 and #9 provide shift commands to the Pilot Valve. Power to pin #8 should supply a
shift from Neutral (N) to Drive (D) . Power to pin #9 should supply a shift from Drive (D) to Neutral
(N). Each time you supply power to a shift command pin (# 8 or #9) the shifter will move one range

up or down.

2. Power to pins #8 and #9 provide shifts as described above indicates mechanics are OK.

3. Harness testing : Shifter Harness

(a) Disconnect the master harness from the control panel in the cab.

(b) Connect your test light to a battery power source.

(c) Apply the power lead to pin #8 of the master harness and observe a shift from Neutral (N) to
Drive (D) range. The test light should light up. Touch pin #6 with test light. Test light should light
up.
(d) Apply the power lead to pin #9. Look for a shift from Drive (D) to Neutral (N) as well as the
test light to go on. Contact pin #7 and make sure test light is displayed. )

(e) Jump power to pin #8 and release. Note the transmission shifted from Neutral (N) to Drive (D)
then to the next lower range. For six range transmissions (MT-643/653 and HT-740) power applied
to pin #3 should light the test light and shift transmission to third range.

(f) Energize pin #8 to shift again to shift to second range. Check pin #2 for light.

(g) Power pin #8 to shift to first range. Check pin #1 for light.

(h) Power pin #9 until you have the transmission back in Neutral (N).

Once the above has been successfully completed the master harness test is complete and the

harness is good.

4. Control Panel
The range selection switch circuit provides upshifts or downshifts. One range in either direction

may be accessed from the current range. The power supplied by the range selector is a pulse of 12V
+20% and 3 to 7 Amps for a brief period. The energized solenoid (normally closed) opens and
allows the power medium to exert force on the shifter piston surface. With the switch released the
solenoid closes switching off the power medium and opens the exhaust port exhausting the power
medium; thus completing a shift.

5. Master Harness and Control Panel Harness "shift command test".

(a) Using the test light connect the lead to a chassis ground. Switch the ignition switch to "on”
position. Press the top push-button down and hold. Apply the light probe to pin #8. Light probe
should light.

(b) Release the top push-button and press the bottom push-button. Apply light probe to pin #9.
Light should be on. Releasing the push-button completes this portion of the test.

6. Range selector push-button test.
(a) Press the top push-button down and hold. Contact the test light to pin #8. Light should be on.

Release top push-button
(b) Press the bottom push-button down and hold. Apply test probe to pin #9. Light should be on.

Release bottom push-button. If light appears on both tests, shift commands are good.

33



34

FUNCTIONAL TESTING

| W Bennett Controls &3 TROUBLE SHOOTING

— ———

2

oo ——
o -

7. Master Harness / Control Panel Harness / Range Indication Circuits.

(a) Switch ignition to "ON" position. Connect test light probe to pin #1 of control panel
harness. The LED Display on control panel should read "1".

(b) Apply light probe to pin # 2 for a display of 2", pin # 3 for a display of "3", pin #4 for a
display of "4", pin #5 for a display "D", pin #6 for a display of "N" and pin #7 for a display of
“R". The range indication circuits are working properly if all digits display as described above.

8. Accessory Box

The standard box provides for input signals from the Neutral and Reverse ranges for the
various output signal requirements. The Bennett shift system monitors the Neutral signal for
features such as Neutral Off Module (NOM) and Shift Shock Eliminator. This same signal may
be used for closing a circuit supplying power and overspeed protection for your PTO or
another driven device. There are options available that would allow, for example, your back
up lights and/or backup alarm to be energized when in reverse range.

9. Accessory Box Power Harness (Wiring Kit) Side A

Vehicle voltage is transmitted to the box when the master switch is in the "ON" position.
This power supply wire requires a 10 AMPERE fuse or circuit breaker for protection. The RED
wire (ignition wire) is connected to the terminal labeled IGN-RED on Side A of accessory box.
This powers the shift system. The Battery power input (Batt-Blu) is connected to the terminal
marked BATT-BLUE and the battery terminal of the ignition switch and a 10 AMPERE fuse or
circuit breaker installed. Battery power is supplied at all times. This circuit only supplies
power to the Neutral Off Module (NOM) feature and becomes functional when there is no
ground signal at the Neu terminal and the ignition switch is in the "OFF" position. The third
input is a ground signal. This ground signal is required to protect the accessory box from
voltage spikes. The wire color is BLK/WH and is connected to a known chassis ground.

Optional signal wires may be-attached to the two terminals labeled BU-RED/BLK.
These terminals are provided for connecting a load device (no more than 15 AMPERES) and
circuit for the reverse range of the transmission. Accessory box can be purchased that will
allow you to have closed circuits in Neutral and Reverse.

10. Accessory Box System Power Supply (Side B)

Voltage of 5 to 7.5 volts is required at the terminal marked RPM-POS. This source is
generally the alternator "R" terminal. However, the flywheel speed sensor can also be used.
The wire color BLUE/RED, brings volts AC signal to measure the engine speed when the
transmission is in the Neutral range and turn shift power off when the low set is exceeded
(normally 850 RPM). With the ground signal present at the "Neu" terminal and the RPM's of the
engine above the set point the shift power circuit opens to the shift control preventing the
operator from shifting the transmission out of the neutral range.

11. Reverse Range Indication Signal (Ground Signal)

The reverse range signal relay can be ordered as an option to the accessory box. This relay
is designed to close the circuit when the reverse position is selected. Maximum current
capacity is 20 AMPERES. This option would be for rear camera or back up safety alarm.

———— — — —




m— e —————————— ————

2 Bennett Controls §% TROUBLE SHOOTING H
1 3 00 ' FUNCTIONAL TESTING

12, PTO Engage and Over-speed Control
There are three models or modes of operation that may be used as options in the accessory

box. The PTO control circuit is factory set and cannot be changed in the field.
PTO 1 = Engage and pack in Neutral range only
PTO 2 = Engage in Neutral and pack in range
PTO 3 = Engage and pack in range.

All modes respond to the engine "LOW SET RPM" setting for engagement and to engine "HIGH
SET RPM" setting for over-speed protection. The "LOW" setting is the same as the Shift Shock
Eliminator RPM. The "HIGH" set has an additional screw and LED installed.

TESTING AND ADJUSTMENT

(a) The transmission must be in neutral with the engine at idle. Test the Accessory Box
"SHIFT-PWR" terminal (Side B) for voltage of 9.6 to 14.5.

(b) If there is no voltage indicated, shut down engine and switch ignition to "ON" position.
Read the "SHIFT-PWR" terminal for voltage 9.6 to 14.5 V.

NOTE "SHFT-PWR" terminal will not be powered if the red LED is not lighted.

(c) Start engine and allow to idle for adjustment of the "low-set" RPM. Shift Shock Eliminator
set point (150 to 200 RPM above low engine idle speed). DO NOT EXCEED 900 RPM . Counter
clockwise rotation of the adjusting screw (located on Side B) will lower the set point to
maximum allowed engine speed. Clockwise rotation will increase the speed.

NOTE: SEVERAL TURNS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ADJUST THE SET POINT

(d) if the adjustment does not light the red LED, try using a jumper from the IGNITION (IGN)
terminal over the accessory box to the SHIFT-PWR terminal. This test by passes the Shift Shock
Eliminator circuit.

DO NOT OPERATE THE VEHICLE WITH THE JUMPER ATTACHED

With the jumper in place try using the range selector to shift the system. With the shift power
terminal powered the range selector should shift the system at least three times in both
directions. If shifts do not occur the accessory box needs to be replaced.

Locate harness connection between the control panel and the master harness. Unlock the
connector lock ring and pull the harness from the control panel connector. Locate pin #8 and
pin #9. Install a jumper (with a circuit protection device) to a 12 volt power source. Apply the
12 volt lead to pin #8 and hold the connection for two seconds then release. This action
should produce a shift from Neutral to Drive

35



[ o e e e
8l punosy @ yum/ e
ve punoJg Mu wum/na
8L 340150 @ Aig/nig
gl mdsks € wum/uio
81 NSO @D An/diy
81 wmdiyys @ wum/pay
8l u g 9 uoy
8l YN s ®  aiding .
(opis sS9UIDY) 81 Ge-Nuns @ s, RN JD3Y
how 109y (24 ssimARy (D) usssn
e e w vz loaneN (®  molA
srding —wb vz ws ® I3UM / vi
I%4 Y v @ abuoip o1
ve pig © poy g
llllllllllll %4 puz (@ umoug
r T, ¥2 s L@ eod
“ _ OMV  uondung ug 10100

10925 @9L0L —

[

000°'9 “ 000°C

OILVINAHOS

00071t

O VYOV .L N / d

36



—L_

m: uE_eo mu :E}_m
144 punosg Gy Jum/ig
8L jorsb &) Lig/nig
gl mdsks € uwm/uio
9i N9 sp w K19/ did
gL mdyys (1) yum/pay

[ e e - a1 w e @ uoy
| Y. eeq | gL YN yus ® oding Maip Jo3Yy
] oiding | 8L g«Nuus B enig
i % | ve asseAdy () U9l
_ e f ¥z  onnay (@  mojes
[ | vz we@® s
UM/ pe
/e [ wy @ 9B
e e e — ¥T pr g © pay
44 Pu z © umoig
¥Z I @ soo|g d9t—dY
w¥y IDI2P 995 OMY  Uonound ug 10100
_ d9l—diY
boy uo NTO b ¥O¥L —
; 000°C
000°1L1

37

NLOv+0¥/. N / d




.09 09°9¥0¥%L 81 punosg /g
mm mm.wemem vz puno.g um/ g
, "9r0¥
S SH9¥SHL 8L 40150 @) A/ng
ot 0¥ ' 9¥0¥L 8l mg sk u
'S¢ SE"9POYL d s €) wm/uio
0¢ 0C 9¥0rL 8L NOYsSh @) Ai9/dig
ST ST Y0P,
‘o 0T Y0bL 81 md wus (D um/pay
S SL'9vOvL 81 w9 @) uog
BL A%y Yyus (B aiding
Wbua-xx # Vo,
d 8L Ppeyuns B  ng

¥z 9SIaN9Y @ uadn

1 24 panaN (§)  mopA
S91=div ¥e wig ©  Fwum S91-dNY
ve ul ¢ @ 9buoig
1{4 psg @ poy
¥ puz @ umosg
¥Z w1 (@ womg

oMy vonauny ulg J0i0)

B

/
NN jozy=H|f
7 )

g8y 'puey g1 OFLOE

LA
| 8]

Sl ~dNVY S9L—-dNV

1%
L1
B8 X

[T

boy o XX'QYQYL M

xx
|

SSANYVH H3ILSVN — XX'9v0vL JFHANN 1aVdl

Il
I
|

i

38



0r 0¥'960¥L
S¢ SE'960¥L
K1y 0£'960%L
ST GZ2'960%L
.0z 0Z°960%L
Sl SL'960vL
Ot 01'960%,

8 80°960%L

S G0'960¥L

£ £0°960%L

yibuaT-xx # 09

SOL~dIy

d91-dNv

103g | cc—onl/

gl punoJy /g
vz punoan w /g
gt 4950 @ Ko/mg
Bl  mg dwor €D wm/ug
gt Noso @ Am/ddg
gl g uns (D) um/eoy
8t we @ uoy
Bl ¥yeNuys (§) wding
Bt G=N s (8 snig
vz 9SIAANY @ u93.9
¥z LY @ MOJIL
vz aalQ @ NYM
vz TIRY ® abuoug
vZ pag @ Py
vz pu Z @ umoug
vz 15t @ »oIg
OMY  uopdung  uig 40100
dL
AY
7
QO 0)NIPUOY Gi 0gL08

boy w0 XX'QBOVL M

XT
I

d94~dnyY =

xx

SSANYVH NOISNALXd — XX'960+ L d39NNN Ldvd

-~

[ ———

39



punosn 6D  um/ng
purciy €3 um/g
4080 @ Aig/mig
mgshs €)  wm/uio
N 0y SO &) Kip/duy
wmdyus @ um/pey
uoy @ uoy
Wusdn ®  eiding

wusug ® ang
sy (X ngy/ w9

uasIgy
Ag/RA

ennoN @< E“. A
nug © ajum
u v ® sbuosp
pe® poy
puz® umoug

WO Poig

uld 91 0L10€
deosy 1 €220

{op1s ssausoy)
MDA JOBY
d91—div

91
Gt
14
€
A}
it
ot

(=]

—NMTY © ~ @

o35 { 89lOL

SEIAYY KIDXNY ”“M-\\.cuu
ORAN KioHpry VPA
punos9 /g
»mod WUS UM/ POY —=mv
M0g WISAg WM/ WO o]
ON ————]
um/ g wum/ g M._I/
H wum/ g M/ g u Sl
Ki9/mg Kin/mg ¥t
== ym/ 0 UM/ w0 £t
e Kap/dag Kig/dag ZL
== Jum/poy m/pay 11
unj uoj (1)
e ydung dding —ol 6
ang ang et 8
, nag/ui9
AH U2 usdI) L
M/ BA
n“.!u:u» MOJIPp ————i] 9
IU——TTTT™Y MU ———o §
8buoug 6UDI) e ¥
Py Py —i ¢
umoug umolg e 7
xaolg wolg ——j i |
Emmﬁm!s&.c

DILVNIHOS L0/8SY /. N/d

lg

ng/wo @

na/eA @

(mon Joay)
JT-NVD

=i

ww/e ®
wm/pey ©
w/wo @

- ©®

..?u_> Joay)
J¥—-NVD

(spis s59UIDR)
NI JOIY
S9L~diNY

9 St
1 "

11} L
9 ¢

4 '

H

40



oMY B punczy
MY ¥ punosy
oMY g1 190180
oMV 21 - ks
oMy @1 N % Sb
oMY B4 smdijys
oMY BY wo
OMY 8L ABY NS
oMY 9t PMI UGS
Y $5> oy

]
N B> ean

MY ¢Z Wwe
My »2 we
My ¥Z pag
MY ¥Z Uz
IRV ¥T tL

L
L] "
[ [
£ 9
L L4

LR 1T

w Yw/ng
/ng
@ Aao/og
® ww/wo
@ ~n/dd
@ ww/oey
® oy,
® oding
® amg

U,

@< "R
_.mth

L]
8uoig
pey
umoug
»og

& eeeee?

e s wopduny

1)

B

HULIUSI00Y
Addo pup sapjos

Goscazsem v ovrunal R S —
o WP T .
232 g iisg? . /e @
e TR
§ om g
- ©
ud 9 OLIOE
Vdeaay L SZOT
(onrs au.-na Py Jm— van/ v ey
dot=dny muod waTEAS: ..!x..ou
e .w m m~
uw/ma 01D YOS w saduwny 3
H=n .ﬁ\}a ! an/ne n.\m". nﬁu_
sif=—= L10/mg "
€)oo= /U0 €1
21 frmnn Ksy/dig z
1 fomm /s drg i
04 wy 0y
[3 ndmg ]
8 g 9
I3 uen I3
? nopes ?
S Hue S
v o *
I3 ooy €
z woR z
] w»om: ‘ )
. MYEON 0} sERUOY {op1® ssowo))
c==1m/eny MIA 102
SH1 % A SOL—-dnY
| | /ey E— GOd jaNpuo) g 2 0£L0S P—
w2eg  vecoc " "
10dS WPUAS  B6I0C @ ol &
Uy GZNT = % .
11812
Asso pPuoy om _1|| nm/poy {a) s6ezt
WY R
wm/dag —&y e

iy
2

)

DILYWAHOS L0 Z8G+/ N/d

m——

———

41



42

K
e Bennett Controls £% B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

Single System Component Identification

r
1 i =
73078.08
Accezsory Haress
| L) —
Street Side
BCX-02—-18V
Cantrol Box
@
=| |=
o o= Rec/mne
=l |2 2
S dEEE—m
-]
o




PARTS MANUAL B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS W Bennett Controls §3

Dual System Component Identification

7= e .
1@): [ et T imm e

! ! i L T ) 21911
Q= 4| Redre—— Lo of Cab/Woric Switch
- {ul e/t oo 76048.2x LP3-01
-0t ! ,
Whvast, Curb Side Comtrol
Street Side ) | D —g
Controt i
i 73078.08
!; E:ij Accessory Harness w
B = ALY

Acesssory Box

Bx-z-12v w l

Tustomer Lﬂ"éﬂ'"‘ ‘zzzv"
sooku attery
3GOUUE | Craund

A
T4098. xx
Bxtension Harness
Transmission Shifter 3
Air or Hydraulle @ i L

2
©

Dual Auto-Neutral System Component Identification

LP4-AR-0L

T4587.0t0 74098, Curb fide Aute—Neutral
2 Pawer Harness v,
)| B e .. 2 = U [J=
icjopimmn =1 -3 T T
Red /M t— o
——r Cab/York Switch
S T4048.x3

. i : =
Street Side Control 73078.08 \
. Accessary Hernesz
I Ly

—  BCX-02-12V
Acveszory Box

Customer, -
1= 1= =—
EffF |:em-.
. i G

o]
=Y 20788
v o] Pressure Switch
o e
Nl = ]
W\ St
A N A
- ——
\ »
= 5 ‘ A\ 7/,
e X |
E 74096.xx
Exte
b Transmisston Shifter oalon Haroess
ir or H: lic v

@ Air ydrzu

43



Hl_l Bennett Controls &3 B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS PARTS MANUAL
.
Component Selection Chart
CONTROL OPTIONS (Setect As Required)
PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION : PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
LP4-AN-0} i Auto-Neutral, LED & Push Buttons : LP3-01 | Control Panel, LED & Push Buttons
H i ;
Accessories for LP4 Series Auto-Neutral Controls i Mounting Accessories for LP3 Series Control Panel
73287.xx ‘ Brake Sensor Harness (xx = Feet) H 30760 Mount LP3 to LP4 Hole Pattern
30759 Air-Brake Sensor Switch I 30760F Mount LP3 to Felsted Shift Tower
ANR-0t Auto-Neutral Range Restrictor I 307601 Mount LP2 to Mack Shift Tower
74589.0(DR Harness (Retrofit for CP-AN-02) 30760M Mount LP3 to Morse Shift Tower
LP4-AN-C IR Auto-Neutral Retrofit Kit (Includes Hamess and I 30760Q i Mount LP3 to Quadstat Shift Tower
Controfier) I 30760T Mount LP3 to Teleflex Shift Tower
PANEL HARNESS OPTIONS (Select One} . TRANSMISSION STATION OPTIONS (Select One)
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
74587.01 Single Control with Accessory Box Leads
74587.01D Dual Cop*.ol with Accessory Box Leads Allison ATS40 Series
” - $-A8540-01 Side Mount {Air Powered)
MASTER HARNESS (Select One) 5-AS540-01R Side Mount (Air Powered) with Vibration Kit
- - S-HS5340-01 Side Mount (Hyd Powered)
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION S-HS540-0IN Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold Kit
$-HS540-0iR Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Vibration Kit
74046.05 5 Feet Length S-HS540-0INR Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold and
thru (5 Foot Increments) Vibration Kit
74046.45 45 Feet Length
Altison MT643, 644, 647, 653
EXTENSE -
- = 2-23253-0 lR Side hl\zount (Air Powered)
NUMB ES ON -, 53-01 Side Mount (Air Powered) with Vibration Kit
PART ER DESCRIPTI S-HS653-01 Side Mount (Hyd Powered)
74096.02 2 Feet Length S-HS653-01N Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold Kit
thru (2 Foot Increments) S-HS653-01R Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Vibration Kit
74096.18 18 Fect Length S-HS653-0INR Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold and
Vibration Kit
Note: Allharnessing can be customized if need be to your particular
requirements. Consult factory. Allison MT654
ACCRSSORY BO $-AS654-01 Side Mount (Air Powered)
S-AS654-01R Side Mount (Air Powered) with Vibration Kit
standard. S§-HS654-01 Side Mount (Hyd Powered)
S-HS654-0IN Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold Kit
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION S-HS654-01R Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Vibration Kit
§-HS654-0INR Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold and
BCX-02-12V No PTO nor Relay Features Vibration Kit
BCX-03-12V Reverse Relay
PTO Options Allison HT740 Serles
) S$-AS740-01 Side Mount (Air Powered)
BCD-02-12V Engage & Pack in Neutral S-AST40-01R Side Mount (Air Powered) with Vibration Kit
BCD-03-12V Engage & Pack in Neutral, Reverse Relay S-HS740.01 Side Mount (Hyd Powered)
By Engage-Neutral, Pack-n e everse Rel S-HS740-01N Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold Kit
BCE.02.12V Eng:g:'&j;‘ac: e ere Relay S:HS740-01R Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Vibration Kit
BCE-03-12V Engage & Pack in Gear, Reverse Relay §-HS740-01NR S‘%gf:t?:; (Ig{d Powered) with Cold and
Wiring Kit for Accessory Boxes (Select One)
Alllison HT750 Series
74078.01 Without PTO Options - -
74078.02 With PTO Options §-AS750-01 Side Mount (Air Powered)
S-AS7TS0-0IR Side Mount (Air Powered) with Vibration Kit
Accessory Box Harness to Panel Harness (Required) S-HS8750-01 Side Mount (Hyd Powered)
S-HS750-0IN Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Cold Kit
73078.02 2 Feet Length S-HS750-0IR Side Mount (Hyd Powered) with Vibration Kit
thru (2 Foot Increments) S-HS750-01NR Side Mount (Hyd Powered} with Cold and
73078.18 18 Feet Length Vibration Kit




PARTS MANUAL B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS K~ Bennett Controls &3
R
BCX SERIES ACCESSORY BOX*
All Transmissions
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 30450 Mounting Bracket; Accessory Box 4 2 H-378 Cap Screw; #4-40 x .375 slot head
Hydraulic 5 2 H-338 Washer; #4 lock intemnal star
2 1 30435G Box Assembly; Accessory Box 6 2 30443 Stand-Off: #4-40 x .750 .250 hex
Hydraulic plastic with hardware 7 10 H-500 Cap Screw; #6-32x .312 slot head
3 - Consult PCB Assembly: Accessory Box
fact2 Hydraulic without PTO
*BCX-02-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITHOUT PTO PROTECTION
BCX-03-12v RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO PROTECTION
BCD-02-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO, ENGAGE & PACK IN NEUTRAL
BCD-03-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO, ENGAGE & PACK IN NEUTRAL WITH REVERSE
BCC-02-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO,ENGAGE-NEUTRAL, PACK IN GEAR
BCC-03-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO, ENGAGE-NEUTRAL, PACK IN GEAR W/REVERSE
BCE-02-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO, ENGAGE & PACK IN GEAR
BCE-03-12V RPM SHIFT SHOCK NOM STANDARD WITH PTO, ENGAGE & PACK IN GEAR W/REVERSE

45



“—F Bennett Controls ggg;

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

LP3-01
Control Panel, LED and Push Buttons
All Transmissions

CONTROL PANEL PARTS LIST BRACKET MOUNTING ACCESSORY
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 30807 Nut; Self Cinching, 440 X .375 14A 1 30760 LP3 to LP4 Hole Pattern
2 2 31403 Push Button Cover 14B 1 30760F LP3 to Felsted Shift Tower
3 1 21654H Houzing; LP3 14C 1 307601 LP3 to Mack Shift Tower
4 i 30520 Standoff: 440X { 14D 1 30760M LP3 to Morse Shift Tower
5 2 30725 Gasket; Push Button {4E } 30760Q LP3 to Quadstat Tower
6 2 31402 Switch; Push Button
7 4 H-501 Screw; 6-32 X 250
] 1 LP-DECAL Decal ‘
9 2 H-424 Screw: LED-Housing Mount
10 4 30758-2 xipacer: Mounting LP3
13 1 21651-1 ousing; LED-Display
12 1 30722-1 Lens; LED-Display
3 1 30805 Retaining Ring; Lens
14 | Refer to Mounting Accessory for LP3

Bracket (Choose One From 14A - 14E)

Mounting

Accessory

Table

46




PARTS MANUAL B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS !HF Bennett Controls £%

LP4-AN-01
Auto-Neutral, Bright LED and Push Buttons
All Transmissions

CONTROL PANEL PARTS LIST BRACKET MOUNTING ACCESSORY
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 | 30807 Nut; Self Cinching, 440 X .375 15A | 30761F P4 to Felsted/Morse Shift Tower
2 2 31403 Push Button Cover 15B 1 307611 LP4 vo Mack Shift Tower
3 | 21650A Housing; LP4 15C t 30761Q LP4 to Quadstat Tower
4 | 30520 Standoff: 440X 1 15D [ 30761T LP4 to Teleflex Shift Tower
5 2 30725 Gasket; Push Button
6 2 31402 Switch; Push Button
7 4 H-501 Screw; 6-32 X .250
8 { 1 P-DECAL Decal
9 2 H-424 Screw: LED-Housing Mount
(1] 4 30758 Spacer: Mounting LP4
i i 21651-1 Housing; LED-Display
12 1 30722-1 Lens: LED-Display
13 1 30805 Retaining Ring; Lens
14 i H-312 Boot: Toggle Switch
15 1 Referto Mounting Accessory for LP3

Bracket {Choose Onc From 15A - 15D)

Mounting (NOT SHOWN)

Accessory

Table




48

%'JF Bennett Controls <gg>

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-HS654-01/ S-HS654-01R™

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Hydraulic, 7-Range, RND4321

GM Allison MT-654

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

{ 1 X30296-AV Accumulator Assembly: Oil/Air 500 15 t 74044.01 Harness; Shifter
PSI, with All Fittings and Mounting 16 | I §B-7-26L Mounting Bracket; Side Mount
Hardware (Items 2-6) Hydraulic MT-654

2 1 30296 Accumulator: Qil/Air 500 PSI 7 2 T-125.01 Hose Hydraulic; End Plates to Valve

3 t 2123t Check Valve; Hydraulic Accumulator Subplate

4 [ 30646 Filler; Air/Nitrogen Accumulator 8 1 T-125.04 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to

5 2 C-27 Spacer; Accumulator Mounting Valve Subplate

& 2 H-174 Cap Screw; 5/16-18 x 1.000 Whizlock 19 A T-125.06 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to

7 1 21053 Cover Assembly; PTO Hydraulic : Transmission Pressure
Pump Retum 20 I T-127.05 Hose Hydraulic; Valve Subplate to

8 2 21261 Insert; Trans Ear 1/2-13 (0] er

9 1 S-SB7-67A Shifter Assembly: Side Mount 2 I V-13B Mounting Subplate; V-411 Pilot Valve
Hydraulic MT-654 22 1 V-411E Pilot Valve 12V: Hydraulic Shifter

10 s F-206 Fitting: 1/4 90 Degree Elbow MF 23 1 RKIT-016 Linkage Kit

11 2 EF-211 Finting; 1/4 to #4 JIC 24 1 RKIT-012 Antivibration Kit (Optional)

(2 1 F.220 Fitting: 1/8 to #4 JIC to Transmission (Includes Jtems 23 and 25)

13 4 H-292 Cap Screw: #10-24 x 2.000 Skt Hd 25 ! SB-7-22G Clamp Lever

14 2 H-386 Cap Screw: 1/2-13 x 1.250 Hex Hd

NOTE
*  Unit With Antivibration




PARTS MANUAL B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS H F Bennett Confrols %g;
S-HS653-01/S-HS653-01R”
Transmission Station: Side Mount, Hydraulic, 6-Range, RND321
GM Allison MT-643/644/653
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 X30296-AV Accumulator Assembly; Oil/Air 500 15 1 74044.01 Harness; Shifter
) PSI, with All Fittings and Mounting 16 1 $B-6-26Y Mounting Bracket; Side Mount
Hardware (ltems 2-6) ‘Hydraulic MT-643/644/653
2 1 30296 Accumulator: QilfAir 500 PSI 17 2 T-125.01 Hose Hydraulic; End Plates to Valve
3 1 21231 Check Valve; Hydraulic Accumulator Subplate
4 1 30646 Filler; Air/Nitrogen Accumulator 18 1 | T-125.05 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to
5 2 c-27 Spacer; Accumulator Mountin Valve Subplate
3 2 H-174 Cap Screw; 5/16-18 x 1.000 Whizlock 19 1 T-125.06 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to
7 1 21053 Cover Assembly; PTO Hydraulic Transmission Pressure
Pump Return 20 1 T-127.05 Hose Hydraulic; Valve Subplate to
8 2 21261 Insert; Trans Ear 1/2-13 PTO Cover
9 1 S-SB6-61A Shifter Assembly; Side Mount 21 1 V-138 Mounting Subplate: V-411 Pilot Valve
Hydraulic MT-643/644/653 22 1 V4IE Pilot Valve: 12V Hydraulic Shifter
10 s F-206 Fitting: 1/4 90 Degree Elbow MF 23 1 RKIT-016 Linkage Kit
11 2 F-211 Fitting; 1/4 10 #4 JIC 24 1 RKIT-014 Antivibration Kit (Optional)
12 1 F-220 Fitting: 1/8 to #4 JIC to Transmisston (Includes Items 23 and 25)
13 4 H-292 Cap Screw; #10-24 x 2,000 Skt Hd 25 H $B-6-22F Clamp Lever
14 2 H-386 Cap Screw; 1/2-13 x 1.250 Hex Hd

NOTE
*  Unit With Antivibration

49



HF Bennett Controls %83

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-HS740-01/S-HS740-01R™

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Hydraulic, Electric Solenoids, 6-Range, RND321

GM Allison HT-740

Transmission

A

N

-
r

*  Unit With Antivibration

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
t 1 X30296-AV Accumulator Assembly; Oil/Air 500 15 1 S-SB7-78A Shifter Aszembly; Side Mount
PSI, with All Fittings and Mounting Hydraulic HT-740
Hardware (Items 2-6) 16 i 21256 Mounting Bracket; Side Moant
2 i 30296 Accumulator; Oil/Air 500 PSI Hydraulic HT-740
3 1 21231 Check Valve: Hydraulic Accumulator 17 { T-125.03 Hose Hydraulic; Top End Plate to
4 { 30646 Fifler; Air/Nitrogen Accumulator Valve Subplate
5 2 c-27 Spacer; Accumulator Mounting 8 1 T-127.10 Hose Hydraulic; Lower End Plate to
6 2 H-174 Cap Screw; 5/16-1§ x 1.000 Whizlock Valve Subplate
7 1 21053 Cover Assembly; PTO Hydraulic 9 1 T-125.05 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to
Pump Return Valve Subplate
8 i 74044.01 Hammess; Shifter 20 i T-125.06 Hose Hydraulic: Accumulator to
9 5 E-206 Fitting; 1/4 90 Degree Efbow MF Transmission Pressure
10 2 F-211 Fitting; 1/4 to #4 JIC 21 { T-127.83 Hose Hydraulic; Valve Subplate to
{1 1 F-220 Fitting 1/8 to #4 JIC to Transmission PTO Cover
12 2 H-164 Nut; 3/8-11 22 1 V-138 Mounting Subplate: V-411 Pilot Valve
13 4 H-292 Cap Screw; #10-24 x 2.000 Ske Hd 23 1 V-A11E Pilot Valve; 12V Hydraulic Shifter
14 2 H-163 Cap Screw; 5/8-11 x 1.750 Hex Hd 24 | RKIT-016 Linkage Kit .
25 1 21525 Antivibration Kit ¢
NOTE

50

9



B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

‘!;l"" Bennett Controls @%

*  Unit With Antivibration

PARTS MANUAL 3
-~ S-HS750-01/ S-HS750-01R"
Transmission Station: Side Mount, Hydraulic, Electric Solenoids, 7-Range, RND4321
GM Allison HT-750
TO
Transmission
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM| QTY | PART# DESCRIPTION

1 1 X30296-AV Accumulator Assembly: Oil/Air 500 15 1 S-SB7-T8A Shifter Assembly: Side Mount

PSL, with All Fittings and Mounting Hydraulic HT-750

Hardware (Items 2-6) 16 1 21256 Mounting Bracket; Side Mount
2 i 30296 Accumulator; Oil/Air 500 PSI ] Hydraulic HT-750
3 1 21231 Check Valve: Hydraulic Accumulator 17 1 T-125.03 Hose Hydraulic; Top End Plate to
4 1 30646 Filler; Air/Nitrogen Accumulator Valve Subplate
L] 2 c-27 Spacer; Accumulator Mounting 18 1 T-127.10 Hose Hydraulic: Lower End Plate to
6 2 H-174 Cap Screw: 5/16-18 x 1.000 Whizlock Valve Subplate
7 1 21053 Cover Assembly; PTO Hydraulic 19 1 T-125.05 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to

Pump Return . Valve Subplate
8 1 74044.01 Harness; Shifter 20 1 T-125.06 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to
9 5 F-206 Fitting: 1/4 90 Degree Elbow MF Transmission Pressure
10 2 F-211 Fitting; 1/4 to #4 JIC 21 1 T-127.03 Hose Hydraulic; Valve Subplate to
11 1 F-220 Fitting 1/8 to #4 JIC to Transmission PTO Cover
12 2 H-164 Nut; 58-11 22 1 V-13B Mounting Subplate: V-411 Pilot Valve
13 4 H-292 Cap Screw; #10-24 x 2.000 Skt Hd 23 1 VA411E Pilot Valve: }2V Hydraulic Shifter
14 2 H-163 Cap Screw; 5/8-11 x 1.750 Hex Hd 24 ! RKIT-016 Linkage Kit

) 25 i 21525 Antivibration Kit <
NOTE

51



52

!jF Benneit Controls £3

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-HS540-01 / S-HS540-01R™

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Hydraulic, 6-Range, RND321

GM Allison AT-540

Tranemission

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 X30296-AV Accumulator Assembly; Oil/Air 500 i5 1 $-5B6-73A Shifter Assembly; Side Mount
PSL, with al! Fittings and Mounting Hydraulic AT-540
Hardware (Items 2-6) 16 1 $B-6-26Z Mounting Bracket; Side Mount
2 1 30296 Accumulator; Oil/Air 500 PSI Hydraulic AT-540
3 1 21231 Check Valve; Hydraulic Accumulator 17 1 T-125.02 Hose Hydraulic; End Plates to Valve
4 | 30646 Filler; Air/Nitrogen Accumulator Subplate
5 2 c-27 Spacer; Accumulator Mouating 18 2 T-125.04 Hose Hydraulic: Accumulator to
6 2 H-174 Cap Screw; 5/16-18 x 1.000 Whizlock Valve Subplate
7 i 21053 Cover Assembly: PTO Hydraulic 19 1 T-125.06 Hose Hydraulic; Accumulator to
Pump Retumn Transmission Pressure
8 2 H-164 Nut: 5/8-11 15/16 Hex 20 1 T-12701 Hose Hydraulic; Valve Subplate to
9 t T4044.0L Harness; Shifter PTO Covet
10 5 E-206 Fitting: 1/4 90 Defrec Elbow MF 21 1 V-13B Mounting Subplate: V411 Pilot Valve
1 2 F-211 Fitting: 1/4 to #4 JIC 22 | V411E Pilot Valve; 12V Hydraulic Shifter
12 1 F-220 Fitting: 1/8 to #4 JIC to Transmission 23 1 RKIT-016 Linkage Kit
13 4 H-292 Cap Screw; #10-24 x 2.000 Skt Hd 24 f $B-6-22G Clamp Lever
14 2 H-163 Cap Screw; 5/8-11 x 1.750 15/16 Hex
NOTE

*  Unit With Antivibration




K. Bennett Controls @;

-

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-AS654-01

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Air-Powered, Electric Solenoids, 7-Range, RND4321
GM Allison MT-654

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 21261 Insert-Threaded; MT 600 29 | H-281 Screw-Cap; 10-32 X 3/8, SK. HD.
2 2 H-386 Bolt; 1/2-13X1.125 30 2 C-38 Pin-Contact; Alt
3 | SB-7-26L Bracket-Mounting; MT600 3t 1 SB-G4E Shaft-Shifter: 7 Range
4 2 T-121.09 Hose-Air; F/F 1/4" JIC #4 32 2 S$B-7-14A Gasket-Shifter; 7 Range
5 1 F-223 Fitting-Tee; Bulkhead 33 i XS8B-7-13M Plate-Cover; Assembly (Items 34-38)
6 2 F-124 Elbow; {/8 NPT-#4 JIC 34 i S$B-7-13M Plate-Cover; Without Contacts
7 1 H-416 Washer-Flat; 7/16 ID 35 14 H-107 Washer; $S
8 1 F-224 Fitting-Nut; Bulkhead 36 7 H-106 Nut; SS
9 1 F-155 Elbow-Swivel; #4 JC-#4 JIC 37 7 H-256 Screw; Oval Head, S$
0 2 H-270 Capscrew: 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD. 38 7 H-149 Nut-Lock
13 1 21300A End Plate with Valve & Valveseat 39 2 H-222 Screw; 1/4-20X 5/8
(Items 13-15) 40 1 $B-7-35B Cover-Terminal: 7 Range
12 16 H-126 Ca?scrcw: 1/4-20 X 3/4, SK. HD. 41 1 75044.02 Harness-Shifter; with Amp (6 Pin,
13 2 30428 Coil; Valve Operator, 12 Voits Connector
14 2 V-1l Valve-Exhaust; One Way Check 42 1 30226 Clamp-Harness: All
15 2 30719 Ring-Terminal; 18 AWG 43 8 H-226 Screw; 8-32X 12
16 2 §$B-7-10 Plug-Stop; 7 Range 44 1 21299 Plate-End; Assy. w/Shaft Seal & Valve
17 2 C-11 Spring-Retumn; Piston, Air (ltems (3-15)
18 2 XS$B-5-2 Piston-Assembly; Air (Items 19, 21-24) 45 1 F-227 Elbow
19 2 C-2D Piston-Air ’ 46 I H-227 Nut-Jam: 1/2X 14
20 2 30513 O’Ring; O’Ring Air, Piston (sold sep.) 47 1 $B-7-25A Strap-Ground; Ali
2t 2 5B-5-7 Pawl-Piston; Air 48 i §B-6-21D vis
22 2 H-214 Pin-Dowel; 14 X 1 49 1 H-316 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X 1.25, SK. HD.
23 2 H-104 Screw; 6-32 X 1/4, Plated 50 1 21600 Spring-Antivibration; Linkage
24 2 C9 Spring-Pawl; Air 51 i H-260 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X .825, SK. HD.
25 2 SB-7-IA Cylinder; 7 Range 52 | §B-6-23D Link; Lever-Clevis
26 1 XSB-7-3M Ratchet-Assembly: (Items 27-29) 53 1 21606 Spacer; 500D X 312D, SS
27 i SB-7-3El Ratchet: 5/6/7 Range, Air 54 1 $B-7-22G Lever; Selector Shaft
28 1 S$B-7-15A Spring-Contact; Electric Indication 55 2 H-257 Nut-Lock: 1/4-20

53



54

PARTS MANUAL

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

[ i
e Bennett Controls %%

S-AS653-01

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Air-Powered, Electric Solenoids, 6-Range, RND321
GM Allison MT-643/44/47/53

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
I 2 21261 Insert-Threaded: MT 600 29 | H-281 Screw-Cap; 10-32 X 3/8, SK. HD.
2 2 H-386 Bolt; 12-13 X 1.125 30 2 C-38 Pin-Contact; All
3 1 SB-6-26Y Bracket-Mounting; MT600 31 ! $B-G4D Shaft-Shifter; 6 Range
4 2 T-121.09 Hose-Air; FfF 1/4" IC #4 32 2 SB-6-14A Gasket-Shifter; 6 Range
5 1 F-223 Fitting-Tee; Bulkhead 33 1 X8B-6-13P Plate-Cover; Assembly (Items 34-38)
6 2 F-124 Elbow; 1/8 NPT-#4 JIC 34 1 SB-6-13P Plate-Cover; Without Contacts
7 | H-416 Washer-Flat; 7/16 ID 35 12 H-107 Washer; S
8 ] F-224 Fitting-Nut; Bulkhead 36 6 H-106 Nut; S8
9 I H-155 Elbow-Swivel; #4 JIC-#4 JIC 37 6 H-256 Screw: Oval Head, 8S
10 2 H-270 Capscrew; 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD. 38 6 H-149 Nut-Lock
i1 1 21300A End Plate with Valve & Valveseat 39 2 H-222 Screw; [/4-20X 578
12 16 H-126 Capscrew; 1/4-20 X 3/4, SK. HD. 40 ! $B-6-35B Cover-Terminal; 6 Range
13 2 30428 Cotl: Valve Operator, 12 Volts 41 1 75044.02 Harness-Shifter; with Amp 16 Pin,
14 2 V-11 Valve-Exhaust; One Way Check Connector
5] 2 30719 Ring-Terminal; 18 AWG 42 i 30226 Clamp-Hamess: All
16 2 $B-6-10 Plug-Stop; 6 Range 43 8 H-226 Screw; 8-32X 172
17 2 C-11 Spring-Return; Piston, Air 44 1 21299 Plate-End; Assy. w/Shaft Seal & Valve
18 2 XSB-5-2 Piston-Assembly; Air (ftems 19, 21-24) 45 1 F-227 Elbow
19 2 C-2D Piston-Air 46 1 H-227 Nut-Jam: 1/2X 14
20 2 30513 O’Ring; O’Ring Air, Piston (sold sep.) 47 1 S$B-7-25A Strap-Ground; All
21 2 SB-5-7 Pawl-Piston; Air 48 1 SB-6-21D Clevis; 1/2-14
22 2 H-214 Pin-Dowel; 14 X | 49 1 H-316 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20X 1.25, SK. HD.
23 2 H-104 Screw; 6-32 X 1/4, Plated 50 1 21600 Spring-Antivibration: Linkage
24 2 c9 Spring-Pawl: Air 5t 1 H-260 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X .825, SK. HD.
25 2 S$B-6-1A Cylinder; 6 Range 52 ! $B-6-23D Link; Lever-Clevis
26 1 XSB-7-3H Ratchet-Assembly; (Items 27-29) 53 { 21606 Spacer; S00D X 312D, 88
27 1 S$B-7-3E1 Ratchet; 5/6/7 Range, Air 54 { $8-6-22F Lever; Selector Shaft
28 1 §B-5-15 Spring-Contact; Electric Indication 55 2 H-257 Nut-Lock; 1/4-20




HP Bennett Controls @

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-AS750-01

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Air-Powered, Electric Solenoids, 7-Range, RND4321

GM Allison HT-750/754

@@

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

i 2 H-163 Nut, Nylon Insert 29 i H-281 Screw-Cap: 10-32 X 3/8, SK.HD.

2 2 H-164 Capscrew 30 2 C-38 Pin-Contact; All

3 l 21256A Bracket-Mounting; HT-700 31 1 | SB-G4E Shaft-Shifter; 7 Range

4 1 T-129.01 Hose-Air: F/F 1/4" JIIC #4 32 2 SB-7-14A Gasket-Shifter; 7 Range

5 1 F-226 Fitting-Tee: Bulkhead 33 1 XS$B-7-13M Plate-Cover; Assembly (Items 34-38)

6 | 21526 Elbow: 1/8 NPT-#4 JIC 34 1 SB-7-13M Plate-Cover; Without Contacts

7 1 E-124 Washer-Flat; 7/16 ID 35 14 H-107 Washer: SS

8 | F-227 Fitting-Nut; Bulkhead 36 7 H-106 Nut; S8

9 37 7 H-256 Screw: Oval Head, SS

10 2 H-270 Capscrew: 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD. 38 7 H-149 Nut-Lock

1t 1 21300A End Plate with Valve & Valvescat 39 2 H-222 Screw; 1/4-20 X 5/8

12 16 H-126 Capscrew: 1/4-20X 3/4, SK. HD. 40 1 SB-7-35B Cover-Terminal; 7 Range

13 2 30428 Coil; Valve Operator, 12 Volts 41 1 75044.02 Hamess-Shifter; with Amp 16 Pin,

14 2 V-1l Valve-Exhaust: One Way Check Connector

{5 2 30719 Ring-Terminal; 18 AWG 42 1 30226 Clamp-Harness; Alt

i6 2 $B-7-10 Plug-Stop: 7 Range 43 8 H-226 Screw:8-312X 172

17 2 C-11 Spring-Return: Piston, Air 44 1 21299 Plate-End; Assy. w/Shaft Seal & Valve
18 2 XS8-5-2 Piston-Assembly; Air (Items 19, 21-24) 45 i F-227 Elbow

19 2 C-2D Piston-Air 46 1 H-227 Nut-Jam: 1/2X 14
20 2 30513 O’Ring; O’Ring Air, Piston (sold sep.) 47 { S$B-7-25A Strap-Ground: All
21 2 S$B-5-7 Pawl-Piston: Air 48 1 S$B-6-21D Clevis: 1/2-14
22 2 H-214 Pin-Dowel: 1/4 X I 49 1 H-316 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X 1.25, SK. HD.
23 2 H-104 Screw: 6-32 X 1/4, Plated 50 1 21600 Spring-Antivibration: Linka;
p S 2 Cc-9 Spring-Pawl: Air 51 f H-260 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X .825, SK. HD.
25 2 SB-7-1A Cylinder: 7 Range 52 1 S$B-6-23D Link; Lever-Clevis
26 i XSB-7-3M Ratchet-Assembly; ({tems 27-29) 53 1 21606 Spacer: S00D X 312D, 38
27 1 $B-7-3Ei Ratchet: 5/6/7 Range, Air 54 i SB-7-22H Lever; Selector Shaft
28 t §$B-7-15A Spring-Contact: Electric Indication 55 2 H-257 Nut-Lock; 1/4-20

55



56

PARTS MANUAL

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

s F Bennett Controls §3

S-AS740-01

Transmission Station: Side Mount, Air-Powered, Electric Solenoids, 6-Range, RNDJ321

GM Allison HT-740/747

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

I 2 H-163 Nut, Nylon [nsert 29 I H-281 Screw-Cap; 10-32 X 3/8, SK. HD.
2 2 H-164 Capscrew 30 2 C-38 Pin-Contact: All

3 I 21256A Bracket-Mounting: HT-700 31 ] S$B-G4E Shaft-Shifter; 6 Range

4 1 T-129.01 Hose-Air; F/F /4" JIC #4 32 2 SB-7-14A Gasket-Shifter: 6 Range

5 [ F-226 Fitting-Tee: Bulkhead 313 1 XSB-7-13M Plate-Cover: Assembly (Items 34-38)
6 1 21526 Elbow: 1/8 NPT-#4 JIC 34 1 $B-7-13M Plate-Cover; Without Contacts

7 1 F-124 Washer-Flat; 7/16 D 35 12 H-107 Washer: SS

8 1 F-227 Fitting-Nut; Bulkhead 36 6 H-106 Nut: 88

9 37 6 H-256 Screw: Oval Head, SS

10 2 H-270 Capscrew: 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD. 38 6 H-149 Nut-Lock

11 i 21300A End Plate with Valve & Valveseat 39 2 H-222 Screw:; 1/4-20X 5/8

12 16 H-126 Capscrew: 1/4-20X 3/4, SK. HD. 40 { SB-7-35B Cover-Terminal; 6 Range

13 2 30428 Coil; Valve Operator, 12 Volts 41 i 75044.02 Hamess-Shifter; with Amp {6 Pin,

14 2 V-1t Valve-Exhaust; One Way Check Connector

15 2 30719 Ring-Terminal; 18 AW 42 1 30226 Clamp-Harness: All

16 2 SB-7-10 Plug-Stop: 6 Range 43 8 H-226 Screw; 8-32X 112

17 2 C-11 Spring-Retumn; Piston, Air 44 | 21299 Plate-End: Assy. w/Shaft Seal & Vaive
&) 2 XS8B-5-2 Piston-Assembly; Air (Irems 19, 21-24) 45 i E-227 Elbow

19 2 C-2D Piston-Air 46 1 H-227 Nut-Jam: 112X 14
20 2 30513 O’Ring; O’Ring Air, Piston (sold sep.) 47 I SB-7-25A Strap-Ground; All
21 2 §$B-5-7 Pawl-Piston: Air 48 ! §B-6-21D Clevis: 1/2-14
22 2 H-214 Pin-Dowel: 1/4 X 1 49 ! H-316 Bolt-Shoulder: 1/4-20 X 1.25, SK. HD.
23 2 H-104 Serew: 6-32 X 1/4, Plated 50 ! 21600 Spring-Antivibration; Linka,

24 2 c9 Spring-Pawl; Air 51 1 H-260 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X .825, SK. HD.
25 2 SB-7-tA Cylinder: 6 Range 52 I $B-6-23D Link: Lever-Clevis
26 ] XSB-7-3M Ratchet-Assembly: (Items 27-29) 53 | 21606 Spacer: S00D X 312D, SS

27 [ SB-7-3Et Ratchet; 5/6/7 Range, Air 54 i SB-7-22H Lever; Selector Shaft

28 [ $B-7-15A Spring-Contact; Electric Indication 55 2 H-257 Nut-Lock: 1/4-20




M Bennett Controls g5 B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS PARTS MANUAL
Transmission Station: Side Mount, Air-Powered, Electric Solenoids, 6-Range, RND321
GM Allison AT-540/545
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 H-164 Nut; 5/8-11 X 15/16 with Insert 29 1 H-281 Screw-Cap; 10-32X 3/8, SK. HD.
2 2 H-163 Bolt; 5/8-11 X 1.75 30 2 C-38 Pin-Contact; All
3 1 $B-6-26Z Bracket-Mounting; MT600 31 ! SB-G4D Shaft-Shifter; 6 Range
4 2 T-121.09 Hose-Air: F/F 1/4” JIC#4 32 2 SB-6-14A Gasket-Shifter; 6 Range
5 1 B.223 Fitting-Tee: Bulkhead 33 1 XSB-6-13P Plate-Cover: Assembly (Items 34-38)
6 2 F-124 Elbow: [/8 NPT-#4 JIC 34 1 S$B-6-13P Plate-Cover; Without Contacts
7 1 H416 Washer-Flat; 7/16 ID 35 12 H-107 Washer; SS
8 1 F-24 Fitting-Nut; Bulkhead 36 6 H-106 Nut: S$
9 1 H-155 Elbow-Swivel: #4 JIC-#4 JIC 37 6 H-256 Screw: Ovat Head, SS
10 2 H-270 Capscrew: 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HD. 38 6 H-149 Nut-Lock
3] 1 21300A End Plate with Valve & Valveseat 39 2 H-222 Screw: 1/4-20X 58
12 16 H-126 Capscrew; 1/4-20X 3/4, SK. HD. 40 1 SB-6-358 Cover-Terminal: 6 Range
13 2 30428 Coil; Valve Operator, {2 Volts 41 t 75044.02 Hamness-Shifter; with Amp 16 Pin,
14 2 V-1 Vaive-Exhaust; One Way Check Connector
15 2 30719 Ring-Terminal: 18 AWG 42 1 30226 Clamp-Harness: All
16 2 S$B-6-10 Plug-Stop: 6 Range 43 8 H-226 Screw; 8-32X 1/2
17 2 C-11 Spring-Return; Piston, Air 4 1 21299 Plate-End; Assy. w/Shaft Seal & Valve
18 2 XS$B-5-2 Piston-Assembly; Air (Ttems 19, 21-24) 45 1 F-227 Elbow
19 2 C-2D Piston-Air 46 ] H-227 Nut-Jam: 1/2X 14
20 2 30513 O’Ring; O’Ring Air, Piston (sold sep.) 47 1 SB.7-25A Strap-Ground; All
21 2 $B-5-7 Pawl-Piston; Air 43 1 SB-6-21D Clevis; 1/2-14
22 2 H-214 Pin-Dowel; 1/4 X | 49 1 H-316 Bolt-Shoulder; 1/4-20 X 1.25, SK. HD.
23 2 H-104 Screw; 6-32 X 1/4, Plated 50 1 21600 Spring-Antivibration; Linka
24 2 C9 Spring-Pawl: Air 51 1 H-260 Bolt-Shoulder: 1/4-20 X .825, SK. HD.
25 2 SB-6-1A Cylinder: 6 Range 52 1 $B-6-23D Link: Lever-Clevis
26 1 XS$B-7-3H Ratchet-Assembly; (liems 27-29) 53 1 21606 Spacer: S0 0D X .312 D, S8
27 1 $B-7-3El Ratchet; 5/6/7 Range, Air 54 1 $B-6-22G Lever: Selector Shaft
28 ! §B-5-15 Spring-Contact: Electric Indication §s 2 H-257 Nut-Lock: 1/4-20

57



58

!;I:‘ Bennett Controls @

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-SB6-61A

Shifter Assembly: Hydraulic, Side Mount, 6-Range, RND321
GM Allison MT-643/644/653

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 ! 21606 Spacer: Linkage 23 1 SB-7-25A Cable; Ground Strap

2 1 30226 Clamp; Harness 24 i $B-6-35B Cover; Terminal

3 i 21600 Spring: Link 25 1 XSB-5-12NA | End Plate; Shaft End with Scraper Scal
4 2 C-16 O-Ring;: Piston 26 2 XSB-5-2A Piston Azsembly; Hydraulic

5 2 C-38 Contact Pin; Shifter (Items 38-42)

6 16 H-126 Cap Screw; 1/4-20 X .750, SKT. HD. 27 1 XSB-6-13P Contact Plate Assembly: 6 Range

7 2 H-222 Cap Screw: 1/4-20 X .625, Whizlock (Ttems 29-32)

3 8 H-226 Cap Screw; 8-32 X .500, Whizlock 28 1 XSB-7-3H Ratchet Assembly: 6 Range

9 1 H-227 Nut; 1/2-20 29 6 H-149 Locknut; Cover Plate

10 1 H-257 Nut; 1/4-20, Lock with Nylon Insert 30 ] H-256 Screw: Oval HD., 8.5.

11 1 H-260 Cap Screw: 1/4-20X 825, S.H. 31 6 H-106 Nut; 8.5.

12 2 H-270 1/4-20 X .500, Whizlock 32 1 $B-6-13P Contact Plate
13 1 H-316 Cap Screw; 1/4-20 X 1.200, S.H. 33 12 H-107 Washer: S.5.

14 1 $B-5-12PA End Plate; Shifter, Blank End 34 1 5B-5-15 Spring: Contact, Electric Indication
i5 1 5B-6-21D Linkage Clevis; Shifter 35 i §B-7-3E1 Ratchet; Hydraulic .
6 | $B-6-23D Linkage Link: Shifter 36 1 H-281 Cap Screw; 10-20 X 3/8, S.H.

17 i $B-G-4D Shaft; Shifter 37 1 74044.01 Hames: Shifter (Sold Separately)
18 2 $B-6-10 Stop Plug: 6 Range 38 2 H-104 Screw; 6-32 X 1/4, Plated

19 2 S$B-7-11 Spring Return; Hydraulic 39 2 C-9 Spring: Pawl
20 2 S$B-6-14A Gasket: 6 Range 40 2 C-2DA Piston; Hydraulic
21 2 $B-6-1A Cylinder: 6 Range 4] 2 H-214 Pin: Paw!
22 ] $B-6-22F Selector Shaft Lever; MT-643/644/653 42 2 §B-5-7 Pawl; Piston

Side Mount




PARTS MANUAL

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

HF Bennett Controls £3

S-SB7-67A

Shifter Assembly: Hydraulic, Side Mount, 7-Range, RND4321
GM Allison MT-654
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 21606 Spacer; Linkage 23 1 $B-7-25A Cable: Ground Strap
2 { 30226 Clamp; Harness 24 l SB-7-35B Cover; Terminal
3 1 21600 Spring: Link 25 1 XSB-5-12NA | End Plate: Shaft End with Scraper Seal
4 2 C-16 O-Ring; Piston 26 2 XSB-5-2A Piston Assembly; Hydraulic
5 2 -C-38 Contact Pin: Shifter (Items 38-42)
6 16 H-126 Cap Screw; 1/4-20 X .750, SKT. HD. 27 i XSB-7-13M Contact Plate Assembly; 7 Range
7 2 H-222 Cap Screw; 1/4-20 X .625, Whizlock (Ttems 29-32)
8 8 H-226 Cap Screw; 8-32 X .500, Whizlock 28 1 X$B-7-3M Ratchet Assembly: 7 Range
9 1 H-227 Nut; 12-20 29 7 H-149 Locknut; Cover Plate
{0 { H-257 Nut; 1/4-20, Lock with Nylon Insert 30 7 H-256 Screw: Oval HD,, S.5.
It | H-260 Cap Screw: [/4-20 X 825, S.H. 31 7 H-106 Nut; §.5.
12 2 H-270 1/4-20 X .500, Whizlock 32 1 SB-7-13M Contact Plate
13 1 H-316 Cap Serew; 1/4-20 X 1.200, S.H. 33 4 H-107 Washer: S.S.
4 1 §B-5-12PA End Plate; Shifter, Blank End 34 1 $B-7-15A Spring: Contact, Electric Indication
15 l $B-6-21D Linkage Clevis: Shifter 35 1 SB-7-3E1 Rarchet: Hydraulic
16 t S$B-6-23D Linkage Link: Shifter 36 i H-281 Cap Screw: 10-20 X 3/8, S.H.
17 1 SB-G-4E Shaft; Shifter 37 ! 74044.01 Harmes: Shifter (Sold Separately)
18 2 SB-7-10 Stop Plug: 7 Range 38 2 H-104 Screw:; 6-32 X 1/4, Plated
19 2 SB-7-11 Spring Return; Hydraulic 39 2 c9 Spring: Pawl
20 2 SB-7-14A Gasket: 7 Range 40 2 C-2DA Piston; Hydraulic
21 2 §B-7-1A Cylinder; 7 Range 41 2 H-214 Pin: Pawl
22 I $B-7-22G Selector Shaft Lever: MT-654 42 2 $B-5-7 Pawl; Piston
Side Mount

59



60

¥ _ Bennett Controls &3

F

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

PARTS MANUAL

S-SB7-78A

Shifter Assembly: Hydraulic, Side Mount, 6 and 7 Range’, RND321/RND4321
GM Allison HT-740/750 Series

ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
i { 1606 Spacer: Linkage 23 1 SB-7-25A Cable: Ground Strap
2 ] 30226 Clamp: Harness 24 i. $B-7-35B Cover; Terminal
3 I 21600 Spring; Link 25 [ XSB-5-12NA | End Plate; Shaft End with Scraper Seal
4 2 C-16 O-Ring; Piston 26 2 XSB-5-2A Piston Assembly: Hydraulic
5 2 C-38 Contact Pin; Shifter (Items 38-42)
6 6 H-126 Cap Screw: 1/4-20 X .750, SKT. HD. 27 ) XSB-7-13M Contact Plate Assembly; 7 Range
7 2 H-222 Cap Screw: 1/4-20 X .625, Whizlock (Items 29-32)
8 8 H-226 Cap Screw; 8-32 X .500, Whizlock 28 I XSB-7-3L Ratchet Assembly: 6/7 Range
9 1 H-227 Nut: 1/2-20 29 7 H-149 Locknut; Cover Plate
10 ] H-257 Nut; 1/4-20, Lock with Nylon Insert 30 7 H-256 Screw; Oval HD,, S.S.
11 I H-260 Cap Screw: 1/4-20 X .825, S.H. 3t 7 H-106 Nut: S.S.
2 2 H-270 1/4-20 X .500, Whizlock 32 1 §B-7-13M Contact Plate
13 i H-316 Cap Screw: 1/4-20 X 1.200, S.H. 33 14 H-107 Washer: $.S.
14 1 $B-5-12PA End Plate; Shifter, Blank End 34 1 S$B-7-15A Spring: Contact, Electric Indication
(5 ! $B-6-21D Linkage Clevis: Shifter 35 | SB-7-3E Ratchet: Hydraulic
16 1 $8-6-23D Linkage Link: Shifter 36 1 H-281 Cap Screw: 10-20 X 3/8, S.H.
17 i $B-G4E Shafy; Shifter 37 1 74044.01 Harnes: Shifter (Soid Separately)
18 2 $B-7-10 Stop Plug: 7 Range 38 2 H-104 Screw: 6-32 X 1/4, Plated
19 2 $B-7-11 Spring Return: Hydraulic 39 2 c9 Spring: Pawl
20 2 SB-7-14A Gasket: 7 Range 40 2 C-2DA Piston: Hydraulic
21 2 SB-7-1A Cylinder; 7 Range 41 2 H-214 Pin: Pawl
22 1 $B-7-22H Selector Shaft Lever: HT-740/750 42 2 $B-5-7 Pawi: Piston
Side Mount
NOTE

*  Refer to HT-740 Wiring Diagram




PARTS MANUAL

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

gF Bennett Controls %%’

S-SB6-73A

Shifter Assembly: Hydraulic, Side Mount, 6-Range, RND321
GM Allison AT-540
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ‘ ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 21606 Spacer; Linkage 23 1 SB-T-25A Cable: Ground Strap
2 1 30226 Clamp; Harness ) 24 { SB-6-35B Cover; Terminal
3 1 21600 Spring; Link 25 { XSB-5-12NA | End Plate: Shaft End with Scraper Scai
4 2 C-16 O-Ring; Piston 26 2 XSB-5-2A Piston Assembly: Hydraulic
5 2 C-38 Contact Pin; Shifter (Items 38-42)
6 16 H-126 Cap Screw; 1/4-20 X .750, SKT. HD. 27 | XSB-6-13P Contact Plate Assembly; 6 Range
7 2 H-222 Cap Screw; 1/4-20 X .625, Whizlock (Ttems 29-32)
8 8 H-226 Cap Screw; 8-32 X .500, Whizlock 28 1 XS$B-7-3H Ratchet Assembly: 6 Range
9 1 H-227 Nut; 1/2-20 29 6 H-149 Locknut; Cover lyl-ate
{1 1 H-257 Nut; 1/4-20, Lock with Nylon Insert 30 6 H-256 Screw; Oval HD., §.5.
1 1 H-260 Cap Screw: 1/4-20X 825, S.H. 3t 6 H-106 Nut: S.5.
12 2 H-270 1/4-20 X 500, Whizlock 32 1 §B-6-13P Contact Plate
13 | H-316 Cap Screw; 1/4-28 X 1.200, S.H. 33 12 H-107 Washer: §.5.
14 1 $B-5-12PA End Plate; Shifter, Blank End 34 1 SB-5-15 Spring: Contact, Electric Indicati
15 ] $B-6-21D Linkage Clevis; Shifter 35 1 SB-7-3E1 Ratchet; Hydraulic
16 I §B-6-23D Linkage Link; Shifter 36 1 H-281 Cap Screw;, 10-20 X 3/8, S.H.
17 1 SB-G4D Shaft; Shifter 37 1 74044.01 Harnes; Shifter (Sold Separately)
18 2 S$B-6-10 Stop Plug: 6 Range 38 2 H-104 Screw: 6-32 X 1/4, Plated
19 2 §B-7-11 Spring Retuen; Hydraulic 39 2 C-9 Spring: Pawl
20 2 $B-6-14A Gasket; 6 Range 40 2 C-2DA Piston: Hydraulic
21 2 SB-6-1A Cylinder; 6 Range 41 2 H-214 Pin; Pawl
22 1 $B-6-22G Selector Shaft Lever; MT-643/644/653 42 2 $B-5-7 Pawl; Piston
Side Mount

61



62

M Bennett Controls cg%

B-89 SHIFT SYSTEMS

" PARTS MANUAL
Linkage Kit, Side Mount Hydraulic Shifter
Al Transmissions
I
i
A
!
|
i . ’
.
ITEM | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION ITEM | QTY | PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 H-316 Shoulder Bolt: 1/4-20 X .750 4 1 $B-6-23D Link: Side Mount
2 1 H-260 Shoulder Bolt; 1/4-20 X .370 5 1 21606 Spacer; Link
3 1 21600 Spring; Link 6 2 H-257 Nut:; 1/4-20, Nylon Inscrt

~



63



H% Froude Hofmann Inc.

45225 Polaris Court
Plymouth, MI. 48170
USA
Part of

%% Froude Hofmann

Blackpole Road, Worcester WR3 8YB, England
Tel:44 (0) 1905 85800 Fax: 44 (0) 1905 856811

~»
PART OF THE ' FKI GROUP OF COMPANIES



